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ENGLSH  |nstalling and Using the Product

Please read this manual carefully before operating your set and retain it for future reference.
To view the instructions of advanced features, visit http://wwwilg.com or scan QR code and then download
Owner's Manual. Some of the content in this manual may differ from your product.

Handle (D) Mood lighting

Controls (E) Woofer

Speaker

@ Connect the power cord to the product and charge it before use. You can find the power socket at the bottom of the
product.

Connecting the Speaker to a Smartphone Using Bluetooth

(1) Press the Power [(h) button to turn on the product.

(2) Press and hold the Function () button on the product until you hear a notification sound. Bluetooth LED blinks for 60
seconds.

Tap the Settings (& button on your smartphone and select € Bluetooth. Turn on the Bluetooth function. ( off> @)
On)

(@) From the list of smartphone devices, find and tap on “LG-RP4(XX)"
(B) Once the smartphone is connected to the product via Bluetooth, the Bluetooth LED will turn on. Play a desired track in the
music app on your smartphone.
Playing Music from the USB
(1) Open the back cover of the product and plug the USB storage device into the USB terminal.
(2) Press the Power ((h) button to turn on the product.
p
Press the Function €] button on the product repeatedly to select the USB function. The USB LED will turn on.
(@) Press the Play/Pause ] button to enjoy the music.
Y, oy
@ Connecting to an External Device
(1) Open the back cover of the product and connect the external device to the AUX. IN terminal viaa 3.5 mm stereo cable.
Press the Power (()) button to turn on the product.
p
Press the Function (=) button on the product repeatedly to select AUX. The AUX LED will turn on. If you play music on the
connected external device, you can start listening on this product.
Connecting to the LG XBOOM App
(D) Find the LG XBOOM app on the Google Play or App Store and install it on your smartphone.
(2) Run the LG XBOOM app and use its functions.
@ Power Saving

If there is no playback or button input for 15 minutes, the product turns off automatically. On the LG XBOOM app, you can enable or
disable [Auto Power Management].

* Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
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DEUTSCH Produkt installieren und benutzen

Bitte lesen Sie diese Betriebsanleitung vor Gebrauch des Gerates sorgfaltig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum
spateren Nachschlagen auf.

Anleitungen zu erweiterten Funktionen finden Sie unter http//www.lg.com, oder scannen Sie den QR-
Code, um dann die Betriebsanleitung herunterzuladen. Maglicherweise gelten bestimmte Inhalte in dieser
Betriebsanleitung nicht fiir Ihr Produkt.

Handgriff (D) Stimmungsbeleuchtung

Regler (E) Woofer
Lautsprecher

@ Das Netzkabel am Produkt anschlieBen und das Produkt aufladen, bevor es benutzt wird. Den Netzanschluss finden Sie
unten am Produkt.

Den Lautsprecher per Bluetooth mit dem Smartphone verbinden
() Auf die Ein/Aus (5 -Taste driicken, um das Produkt einzuschalten.
(2) Auf dem Produkt die Funktion E)-Taste so lange gedriickt halten, bis Sie einen Signalton horen. Die Bluetooth-LED blinkt 60
Sekunden lang.
Beim Smartphone auf die Taste Einstellungen (&) tippen und ) Bluetooth auswéahlen. Die Bluetooth-Funktion einschalten.
Aus > @) Ein)
(@) In der angezeigten Liste der Smartphone-Modelle auf ,LG-RPA(XX)" tippen.
(5) Sobald das Smartphone per Bluetooth mit dem Produkt verbunden ist, leuchtet die Bluetooth-LED. Auf Ihrem Smartphone
ein Musikstick Ihrer Wahl abspielen.
Musik von USB-Speichergerat abspielen
(1) Die hintere Abdeckung des Produkts 6ffnen und das USB-Speichergerat an den USB-Anschluss anschlieRen.
@ Auf die Ein/Aus () -Taste drticken, um das Produkt einzuschalten.
Um die USB-Funktion auszuwahlen, auf dem Produkt wiederholt auf die Funktion (€,-Taste driicken. Die USB-LED leuchtet.
(@) Um die Musik zu horen, auf die Taste Wiedergabe/Pause (M driicken.
@ Ein Externes Gerit anschlieRen
@ Die hintere Abdeckung des Produkts 6ffnen und das externe Gerét mit einem 3,5 mm Stereokabel an den AUX. IN-Anschluss
anschlieRen.
@ Auf die Ein/Aus () -Taste dricken, um das Produkt einzuschalten.
Um AUX auszuwahlen, auf dem Produkt wiederholt auf die Funktion ()-Taste dricken. Die AUX-LED leuchtet. Wird jetzt auf
dem externen Gerat Musik wiedergegeben, horen Sie diese tber das Produkt.
Mit der App LG XBOOM verbinden
(@) Unter Google Play oder im App Store die App LG XBOOM finden und diese auf dem Smartphone installieren.
Die LG XBOOM-App ausfuhren und deren Funktionen verwenden.
@ Sstrom sparen

Wenn Gber 15 Minuten keine Signale zur Wiedergabe empfangen werden, schaltet sich das Produkt automatisch aus. In der LG
XBOOM-App konnen Sie die Funktion [Automatische Energieverwaltung] aktivieren oder deaktivieren.

* Konstruktion und Spezifikationen konnen ohne Vorankiindigung geandert werden.
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FRANCAIS  |nstallation et utilisation du produit

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser votre appareil et conservez-le pour référence ultérieure.
Pour afficher les instructions des fonctionnalités avancées, rendez-vous sur http://www.g.com ou scannez
le code QR puis téléchargez le manuel de ['utilisateur. Certaines parties de ce manuel peuvent ne pas
correspondre a votre produit.

Poignée (D) Eclairage d'ambiance
Commandes (E) Haut-parleur de graves
Haut-parleur

@ Raccorder le cordon d'alimentation au produit et le charger avant toute utilisation. La prise d‘alimentation se situe en bas
du produit.
Connecter l'enceinte a un smartphone a l'aide du Bluetooth

(1) Appuyer sur le bouton Marche-Arrét (5 pour allumer le produit.

(2) Maintenir enfoncé le bouton Fonction (&) du produit jusqu’a entendre un son de notification. Le voyant LED Bluetooth clignote
pendant 60 secondes.

Appuyer sur le bouton Paramétres (& de votre smartphone et sélectionner € Bluetooth. Activer la fonction Bluetooth.
( Arrét > @) Marche)

ans la liste des appareils disponibles, rechercher et appuyer sur « LG- >
(4 Dans laliste d ils disponibl herch LG-RP4(XX)
ne fois le smartphone connecté au produit via Bluetooth, la uetooth sallume. Choisir la piste de votre choix dans
(®) Unefois| h é duit via Bl h, la LED Bl h sall Choisir la piste d hoix d
lapplication de musique de votre smartphone.
Ecouter la musique enregistrée sur une clé USB
uvrir le cache arriére du produit et brancher la clé ans la borne USB.
(1) Ouvrir le cache arriére du produit et brancher la clé USB dans la borne USB
uyer sur le bouton Marche-Arrét (() pour allumer le produit.
2 Appuy le b Marche-Arrét () pour allumer le prod
Appuyer plusieurs fois sur le bouton de Fonction (€, du produit pour sélectionner la fonction USB. La LED USB sallumera.
uyer sur le bouton Lecture/Pause M pour profiter de votre musique.
(@) Appuy le b L /Pause M| pour profiter d iq
@ Connecter un périphérique externe
uvrir le cache arriére du produit et brancher le périphérique externe a la prise AUX. IN a laide d'un cable stéréo Jack de
(@ Ouvrir le cach ere du prod brancher le périphé al AUX.IN alaide d'un cable stéréo Jack d
3.5 mm.
uyer sur le bouton Marche-Arrét () pour allumer le produit.
2 Appuy le b Marche-Arrét () pour allumer le produi
Appuyer plusieurs fois sur le bouton de Fonction (<, du produit pour sélectionner AUX. La LED AUX sallumera. Si vous mettez
de la musique sur le périphérique externe connecté, vous pourrez lentendre sur votre enceinte.
e connecter a l'application
S a l'application LG XBOOM
(1) Rechercher application LG XBOOM dans Google Play ou [App Store puis linstaller sur le smartphone.
Exécuter [application LG XBOOM et utiliser ses fonctionnalités.
@ Economie dénergie
En cas de non lecture de musique ou dappui sur un bouton pendant 15 minutes, le produit séteindra automatiquement. Dans
lapplication LG XBOOM, vous pouvez activer ou désactiver cette fonction [Gestion automatique de [alimentation].

* La conception et les caractéristiques peuvent étre sujettes a modification sans préavis.
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NEDERLANDS ~ Het product installeren en gebruiken

Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u uw set in gebruik neemt en bewaar het voor toekomstige
naslag.

Ga voor aanwijzingen over de geavanceerde functies naar http://wwwilg.com of scan de QR-code en download
de gebruikershandleiding. Delen van de inhoud in deze handleiding kunnen verschillen van uw toestel

Handgreep (D) Sfeerverlichting
Bedieningen (E) Woofer
Luidspreker

@ Sluit het netsnoer aan op het product en laad het op vé6r gebruik. De voedingsaansluiting bevindt zich onderaan het
product.
De luidspreker met een smartphone verbinden via Bluetooth
(1) Druk op de knop Aan/uit ((5) om het product aan te zetten.
(2) Houd de knop Functie (&) op het product ingedrukt tot u een melding hoort. De Bluetooth-LED knippert gedurende 60
seconden.
Tik op de knop Instellingen &) op uw smartphone en selecteer € Bluetooth. Schakel de functie Bluetooth aan. ( Uit >
@0 Aan)
(4) Zoek de lijst met smartphones en tik op “LG-RPA(XX)"
(8) Zodra de smartphone met het product is verbonden via Bluetooth, gaat de Bluetooth LED branden. Speel een nummer naar
keuze af via de muziektoepassing op uw smartphone.
Muziek van de USB afspelen
(1) Open de achterklep van het product en sluit het USB-opslagapparaat aan via de USB-aansluiting.
(2) Druk op de knop Aan/uit () om het product aan te zetten.
P P p
Druk herhaaldelijk op de knop Functie (€, op het product om de USB-functie te selecteren. De USB LED gaat branden.
(4) Druk op de knop Afspelen/Pauzeren > om van de muziek te genieten.
P p Arsp g
@ Aansluiten op een extern apparaat
(1) Open de achterklep van het product en sluit het extern apparaat aan via AUX. IN met een 3,5 mm stereokabel.
Druk op de knop Aan/uit ()] om het product aan te zetten.
Druk herhaaldelijk op de knop Functie (<, op het product om AUX te selecteren. De AUX LED gaat branden. Als u muziek op
het verbonden extern apparaat afspeelt, kunt u beginnen luisteren op dit product.
Verbinding maken met de LG XBOOM-app
(1) Vind de LG XBOOM-app op Google Play of de App Store en installeer het op uw smartphone.
(2) Open de LG XBOOM-app en gebruik de functies.
@ Energiebesparing
Als er gedurende 15 minuten niet wordt afgespeeld of niet op een knop wordt gedrukt, schakelt het product automatisch uit.
Op de LG XBOOM-app, kunt u [Auto Power Management] in- of uitschakelen.

* Ontwerp en specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

RP4.DEUSLLK_SIMPLE_MFL;1841381.indd 6 2021-09-01 KX 3:17:55



ITALANO Installazione e uso del prodotto

Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare lapparecchio e conservarlo per riferimenti futuri.
Per visualizzare le istruzioni relative alle funzionalita avanzate, visitare http;//www.lg.com o scansionare il
codice QR e scaricare il Manuale dell'utente. Parte del contenuto del presente manuale potrebbe differire dal
prodotto in proprio possesso.

Impugnatura (D) llluminazione d'atmosfera

Comandi (E) Woofer
Altoparlante

@ Collegare il cavo di alimentazione al prodotto e caricarlo prima dell'uso. La presa di alimentazione si trova sulla parte
inferiore del prodotto.
Connessione dell’altoparlante a uno smartphone tramite Bluetooth
(@) Premere il pulsante di Accensione (b) per accendere il prodotto.
(2) Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante Funzione (€} del prodotto fino a quando non si sente un suono di notifica. Il LED
Bluetooth lampeggia per 60 secondi.
Toccare il pulsante Impostazioni (&) dello smartphone e selezionare §) Bluetooth. Attivare la funzione Bluetooth. (
Disattivata > @) Attiva)
(@) Nellelenco di dispositivi sullo smartphone, trovare e toccare “LG-RPA(XX)"
(8) Unavolta che lo smartphone & connesso al prodotto tramite Bluetooth, il LED Bluetooth si accende. Riprodurre il brano
desiderato nellapp musicale dello smartphone.
Riproduzione di musica da USB
(1) Aprire il coperchio posteriore del prodotto e collegare il dispositivo di archiviazione USB al terminale USB.
(2) Premere il pulsante di Accensione [()) per accendere il prodotto,
Premere ripetutamente il pulsante Funzione (<] sul prodotto per selezionare la funzione USB. Siaccende il LED USB.
(@) Premere il pulsante Riproduzione/Pausa (>If per ascoltare la musica.
@ Connessione a un dispositivo esterno
(@) Aprire il coperchio posteriore del prodotto e collegare il dispositivo esterno al terminale AUX. IN tramite un cavo stereo da 3,5
mm.
(2) Premere il pulsante di Accensione (()) per accendere il prodotto.
Premere ripetutamente il pulsante Funzione (<] sul prodotto per selezionare AUX. Si accende il LED AUX. Riproducendo musica
sul dispositivo esterno collegato, e possibile ascoltarla dal prodotto.
Connessione all'app LG XBOOM
() Trovare lapp LG XBOOM in Google Play o App Store e installarla nello smartphone.
Aprire lapp LG XBOOM e utilizzarne le funzioni.
(6] Risparmio energetico
In assenza di riproduzione o pressione di pulsanti per 15 minuti, il prodotto si spegne automaticamente. Nellapp LG XBOOM e possibile
attivare o disattivare [Gestione automatica dellalimentazione].

* |l design e le specifiche del prodotto sono soggetti a cambiamenti senza preavviso.
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ESPANOL  Instalacion y uso del producto

Lea este manual detenidamente antes de utilizar su equipo y guardelo para futuras consultas.

Para ver las instrucciones de las funciones avanzadas, visite http://wwwig.com o escanee el cédigo QR y, a
continuacion, descargue el manual del propietario. Ciertos contenidos de este manual pueden no coincidir con
los de su producto.

Asa (D) Iluminacién de ambiente
Controles (E) Woofer
Altavoz

@ Conecte el producto y carguelo antes de usarlo. El conector de alimentacién esta en la parte inferior del producto.

Conexidn del altavoz a un smartphone mediante Bluetooth

(D) Pulse el botén Encendido/Apagado para encender el producto.

(2) Mantenga pulsado el botén Funcién (€, del producto hasta que escuche un sonido de notificacién. El LED Bluetooth parpadea
durante 60 segundos.

Pulse el boton Ajustes (@ en el smartphone y seleccione € Bluetooth. Active la funcién Bluetooth. ( Desactivado >

@) Activado)
(@) Enlalista de smartphones, busque y pulse “LG-RP4(XX)"

Cuando el smartphone esté conectado al producto mediante Bluetooth, el LED Bluetooth se encendera. Reproduzca la pista
que quiera en la aplicacién de musica de su smartphone.
Reproduccidn de misica desde el USB
(1) Abra la cubierta trasera del producto y conecte el dispositivo de almacenamiento USB al terminal USB.
(2) Pulse el botén Encendido/Apagado (1) para encender el producto.
Pulse el botén Funcién () del producto varias veces para seleccionar la funcién USB. Se encendera el LED USB.
@ Pulse el botén Reproduccién/Pausa M| para disfrutar de la misica.
@ Conexién a un dispositivo externo
(1) Abra la cubierta trasera del producto y conecte el dispositivo externo al terminal AUX. IN con un cable estéreo de 3,5 mm.
(2) Pulse el botén Encendido/Apagado () para encender el producto.
Pulse el botén Funcién (€] del producto varias veces para seleccionar la funcién AUX. Se encendera el LED AUX. Si reproduce
musica en el dispositivo externo conectado, podra empezar a escuchar musica en este producto.
Conexiédn a la aplicacién LG XBOOM
(1) Busque la aplicacién LG XBOOM en Google Play o App Store e instélela en el smartphone.
(2) Ejecute la aplicacién LG XBOOM y use sus funciones.
(® Ahorro de energia

Sino se reproduce contenido ni se pulsa ningiin botén durante 15 minutos, el producto se apaga automaticamente. En a aplicacion LG
XBOOM puede activar o desactivar [Administracién automatica de energfa].

* Eldisenoy las especificaciones estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.
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EAMHNIKA  EykatdoTaon Kal XPon Tou TrpoiovTog

Mapakahw SiaBEoTe TTPOTEKTIKA QUTO TO EYXEIPIDIO XPrONG TTPIV BECETE O€ AgiToupyia Tn
OUOKEUR 00G Kal KPATAGTE TO YIa HEANOVTIKT| avagopd.

lMa va Beite TIG 0dNyieg TwV TTPOXWPNHEVWY AEITOUPYIWV ETTIOKEPBEITE TOV IGTATOTTO
http://www.lg.com 1} capwoTe Tov Kwdikd QR Kai Tn ouvéxela katePaoTe To Eyxeipidio XproTn.
MEpog TOU TTEPIEXOUEVOU TOU TTAPOVTOG EYXEIPIBIOU EVOEKETAI VO BIAPEPEI ATTG TO TIPOIGV OAG.

AapA D dwriopsg
XelpioThpia (E) Woofer
Hyeio

ZuvdéoTe To KOAWSIO TPOPODOCiag oTO TTPOIOV Kol POPTIoTE TO TPIV TH XPrion. H utrodoxn Tpopodoaiag

BpiokeTal 0TO KATW PEPOG TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

Zovdean Tou nyeiou o Smartphone péow Bluetooth

() NatAoTe To TARKTPO TPOoPoBoaiag () yIa VA EVEPYOTIOIRTETE TO TIPOIOV.

(2) KpatoTe TraTnuévo 1o TTARKTPO AEITOUpPYIQV (E) 0To TIPOIOV PEXP! VOl aKOUTETE Evav YO EI50TIOINONG.
H Auyvia LED Bluetooth avaBoorvei emi 60 deutepOAeTTTa.

MarAoTe To KoupTi PuBpioeig [E) oto smartphone oag kai emAéETe € Bluetooth. Evepyotoiote Tnv
Aermoupyia Bluetooth. ( Amevepyormroinon > @) Evepyotroinon)

(4) A6 ™ NioTa ouokeuwv smartphone, avalntoTe TV “LG-RP4(XX)” kai TatioTe emavw Tng.

(B) AgpdTou ouVdERE To smartphone aTo TTpoidv péow Bluetooth, Ba avawer n Auyvia LED Bluetooth. Maiéte 1o
TPayoUdI TToU BEAETE GTNV EQAPHOYN POUCIKIG Tou smartphone 0ag.

AvaTtrapaywyn pouaoikig amé 1o USB

(1) Avoitre T0 TrioW KAAUPUG TOU TTPOIBVTOG KaIl CUVBEDTE TN ouokeur amobrikeuang USB aTov akpodéktn USB.

(2) NatAoTe To TARKTPO TPOPOBOaiag () YIa VO EVEPYOTIOIRTETE TO TIPOIOV.

MatAoTe emavaiayBavépeva 1o TARKTPo AgiToupyiwyv () ato Tpoidv yia va emiAégeTe T Aeimoupyia USB. H
Auyvia LED USB Ba avdyel.

(@) NatAoTe To TARKTPO Avatrapaywyh/Madan [ yia va aTTOAAUOETE TN HOUTIKH.

@ zivdeon ot £WTEPIKI CUOKEUR

(1) Avoitre To THioWw KGAUPUG TOU TTPOIBVTOG KaIl GUVOEDTE TNV EEWTEPIKF OUOKEUR oTov akpodéktn AUX. IN péow
€VOG OTEPEOPWVIKOU KaAwdiou 3,5 mm.

MatoTe T0 TAKTPO Tpoodoaiag () yia VA EVEPYOTIOINTETE TO TIPOIOV.

MarAoTe emavalapBavoueva 1o TARKTPo Agitoupyiwv &) ato Tpoidv yia va emAégete AUX. H Auyvia LED
AUX Ba avdwyel. EGQv TaigeTe HOUTIKH 0T GUVOEDEUEVN EGWTEPIKI) CUOKEUN, HTTOPEITE VA CEKIVIOETE va aKoUTE
0€ QUTO TO TTPOIOV.

Zovdeon otn egapuoyn LG XBOOM

@) AvagnmioTe Tv egapuoyr) LG XBOOM aTo Google Play i To App Store kai eykaTaoTAoTE TV 0To smartphone
oag.

(2) ExteMéate v epappoyr LG XBOOM kai xpnoiUoTToInaTe TiS AeImoupyieg Tng.

( Etoikovounon evépyeiag
Edv dev utrapger avatrapaywyn 1 xpron TARKTpwY yia 15 AeTTTd, To TTpoidv atrevepyoTTolEiTal autopaTa. XNV
epappoyr) LG XBOOM, pTropeiTe va evepyoTToINaETe ) va atrevepyotroinoeTe To [Auto Power Management].

* H oxediaan kai ol Tpodiaypa@Eg UTTOKeIVTal o€ aAAayEG Xwpig TTpogIdoTroinan.
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PORTUGUES  |nstalagdo e Utilizagao do Produto

Leia cuidadosamente este manual antes de operar o seu aparelho e guarde-o para referéncia futura.
Para ver instruces de recursos avangados, visite http://wwwi.lg.com ou digitalize o cédigo QR para descarregar
o manual do utilizador. Algum do contetdo presente neste manual pode divergir do seu produto.

Pega (D) lluminacdo ambiente
Controlos (E) Woofer
Coluna

@ Ligue o cabo de alimentacao ao produto e carregue-o antes da utilizacao. Pode encontrar a tomada de alimentaco na parte
inferior do produto.

Ligagao da coluna a um smartphone através de Bluetooth

(1) Prima o botao Alimentagao () para ligar o produto.

(2) Prima continuamente o botao Funcao (<, no produto até ouvir um som de notificacao. O LED Bluetooth pisca durante 60
segundos.

Toque no botdo Definicdes (&) no seu smartphone e selecione ) Bluetooth. Ative a funcéo Bluetooth. ( Desligar > @)
Ligar)

(@) A partir da lista de smartphones, encontre e toque em “LG-RPA(XX)

(B) Assim que o smartphone estiver ligado ao produto através de Bluetooth, o LED Bluetooth vai acender-se. Reproduza uma
faixa pretendida na aplicacao de musica no seu smartphone.

"

Reproducao de miisica a partir de USB
(1) Abra a tampa traseira do produto e ligue o dispositivo de armazenamento USB ao terminal USB.
(@) Prima o botao Alimentagdo (()) para ligar o produto.
Prima repetidamente o botao Fungao (<) no produto para selecionar a funcao USB. O LED USB vai acender-se.
(4) Prima o botao Reproduzir/Pausar (] para desfrutar da misica.
(4] Ligagdo a um dispositivo externo
(1) Abraa tampa traseira do produto e ligue o dispositivo externo ao terminal AUX. IN através de um cabo estéreo de 3,5 mm.
Prima o botao Alimentagao (()) para ligar o produto.
Prima repetidamente o botao Fungao () no produto para selecionar AUX. O LED AUX vai acender-se. Se reproduzir musica no
dispositivo externo ligado, pode comecar a ouvir neste produto.
Ligagao a aplicagao LG XBOOM
(1) Encontre a aplicaczo LG XBOOM no Google Play ou na App Store e instale-a no seu smartphone.
(2) Execute a aplicacio LG XBOOM e utilize as respetivas funcoes.
(6] Poupanca de energia
Se nao houver reproducao ou acao nos botdes durante 15 minutos, o produto desliga-se automaticamente. Na aplicacdo LG XBOOM,
pode ativar ou desativar [Gerenciamento automatico de energia].

* O design e as especificacdes encontram-se sujeitos a alteracdes sem aviso prévio.
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MAGYAR A termék telepitése és hasznalata

Kérjuk, a készulék hasznalata elétt olvassa el figyelmesen ezt a kézikonyvet, és rizze meg késébbi
felhasznalas céljara.

A specidlis funkciékkal kapcsolatos utasftasokat a http://wwwlg.com honlaprdl vagy a QR-kdd beolvasasaval
letolthetd Felhasznaléi Kézikonyv tartalmazza. A kézikonyv tartalmanak bizonyos részei eltérhetnek az 6n
késztilékétdl.

Fogantyd (D) Hangulatvilagitas
Vezérldk (E) Mélynyomd
Hangszérok
@ Csatlakoztassa a tapkabelt a termékhez, és hasznélat eldtt toltse fel. A halézati aljzatot a termék aljan talalja.
A hangszord csatlakoztatdsa az okostelefonhoz a kdvetkezével: Bluetooth
(D Nyomja meg a Bekapcsolas () gornbot a termék bekapcsolésahoz.
(2) Tartsa nyomva a termék Funkcié () gombjét, amig értesitési hangot nem hall. Bluetooth A LED 60 mésodpercig villog.
Koppintson a Bedllitisok (&) gombra az okostelefonjan, és vélassza a €)' Bluetooth lehetéséget. Kapcsolja be a Bluetooth-
funkciot. Ki> @) Be)
() Az okostelefonok listajaban keresse meg és koppintson az ,LG-RP4(XX)" elemre.
() Miutan az okostelefont Bluetooth-on keresztil csatlakoztatta a termékhez, a Bluetooth LED kigyullad. Jatssza le a kivant
zeneszamot az okostelefon zenei alkalmazasaban.
Zene lejatszasa USB-rdl
(@) Nyissa fel a termék hatlapjat, és csatlakoztassa az USB-taroldeszkozt az USB-csatlakozshoz.
Nyomja meg a Bekapcsolas (()) gombot a termék bekapcsolasahoz.
Nyomja meg tébbszor a termék Funkcié (£) gombjat az USB funkcid kivalasztasahoz. Az USB LED kigyullad.
(4) A zene élvezéséhez nyomja meq a Lejatszas/Sziinet (> gombot.
@ Csatlakozas kiils6 eszkozhoz
(1) Nyissa fel a termék hatlapjdt, és csatlakoztassa a kiils§ eszkézt az AUX-hoz. IN terminal egy 3,5 mm-es sztered kabelen
keresztil
(2) Nyomja meg a Bekapcsolds [(h) gombot a termék bekapcsolasahoz.
Nyomja meg tobbszér a termék Funkcid () gombjat az AUX kivalasztasahoz. Az AUX LED kigyullad. Ha zenét jatszik a
csatlakoztatott kilsg eszkdzon, a zenét ezen a terméken kereszt(l hallgathatja.
Csatlakozas az LG XBOOM alkalmazashoz
(@) Keresd meg a LG XBOOM alkalmazast a Google Play-ben vagy az App Store-ban és telepitse az okostelefonjara.
(2) Futtassa az LG XBOOM alkalmazast és hasznalja annak funkcigit.
(® Energiamegtakaritas

Ha 15 percig nincs lejatszas vagy gombbevitel, a termék automatikusan kikapcsol. Az LG XBOOM alkalmazasban, engedélyezheti vagy
letilthatja az [Auto Power Management] lehet&séget.

*  Akialakitas és a mliszaki adatok el6zetes bejelentés nélkul megvaltozhatnak.
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CESKY Instalace a pouZiti produktu

Pred uvedenim své soupravy do provozu si prosim prectéte pozorné tento ndvod a uschovejte jej pro budouci
pouZiti.

Pokud budete chtit zobrazit navod k pokrocilym funkcim, navstivte http://www.lg.com nebo naskenujte QR
kéd a stahnéte si Uzivatelsky manudl. Urcity obsah tohoto navodu se mdze lisit od vaseho produktu.

Drzadlo (D) Naladové osvétlen
Ovladaci prvky (E) Basovy reproduktor
Reproduktor

@ Pripojte napéjeci kabel k produktu a pred pouzitim produkt nabijte. Sitovou zasuvku najdete ve spodni Zsti produktu.
Pripojeni reproduktoru ke smartphonu pomoci Bluetooth
() Stisknéte tlacitko Napajeni () pro zapnuti produktu.
(2) Stisknéte a podrzte tlatitko Funkce &) na produktu, dokud neusly3ite zvuk upozornéni. Bluetooth LED bliké 60 sekund.
Na svém smartphonu klepnéte na tlaftko Nastaveni (&) a zvolte € Bluetooth. Zapnéte funkci Bluetooth. ( Viypnuto >
@) Zapnuto)
(@) V seznamu zafizeni smartphonu vyhledejte a klepnéte na LG-RPA(XX).
(5) Jakmile je smartphone pfipojen k produktu pomoci Bluetooth, LED kontrolka Bluetooth se rozsviti. Pehrajte poadovanou
skladbu v hudebni aplikaci na smartphonu.
Prehravani hudby z USB
y
(1) Otevtete zadnf kryt produktu a pFipojte tlozné zatizeni USB k terminalu USB.
Stisknéte tlacitko Napdjeni () pro zapnutf produktu.
Stisknéte na produktu opakované tlacitko Funkce (€, a zvolte funkci USB. LED kontrolka USB se rozsviti.
(@) Stisknéte tlatitko Pehrat/Pozastavit M a miZete si vychutnat hudbu.
@ Fiipojeni k externimu zafizeni
(1) Otevtete zadni kryt produktu a pripojte externi zatizeni k AUX. IN terminalu pomoci 3,5 mm stereo kabelu.
(2) Stisknéte tlatitko Napajeni () pro zapnutf produktu.
Stiskn&te na produktu opakované tlatitko Funkce (€, a zvolte AUX. LED kontrolka AUX se rozsviti. Pokud prehravate hudbu na
pripojeném externim zarizeni, miZzete na tomto produktu zacft poslouchat.
Pripojeni k aplikaci LG XBOOM
(D Vyhledejte aplikaci LG XBOOM na Google Play nebo App Store a nainstalujte ji na sv(j smartphone.
Spustte aplikaci LG XBOOM a zacnéte pouzivat jejf funkce.
@ Uspora energie
p 9
Pokud po dobu 15 minut nedojde k prehravani ani ke stisknutf tlacitka, produkt se automaticky vypne. V aplikaci LG XBOOM, m(zete
povolit nebo zakazat [Auto Power Management].

* Provedenf a technické Udaje podléhaji zménam bez predchoziho upozornént.
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SLOVENCINA  InStalacia a pouZivanie produktu

Kym za¢nete zariadenie pouzivat, pozorne si precitajte tento ndvod a odlozte si ho na budice pouZzitie.
Ak budete potrebovat navod k pokrocilym funkciam, navstivte stranku http://wwwilg.com alebo naskenujte QR
kéd a stiahnite si Pouzivatelskd prirucku. Urcity obsah manudlu sa moZze [iSit od vasho produktu.

Rukovat (D) Néladové osvetlenie
Ovladacie prvky (E) Woofer
Reproduktor

@ Pred pouzivanim pripojte napajaci kabel k produktu a produkt nabite. Napajaci konektor najdete na dolnej strane produktu.
Pripojenie reproduktora k smartfénu pomocou rozhrania Bluetooth

@) Stlacte tlacidlo Napajanie (5 na produkte.
(2) Stlatte a podrzte tlatidlo Funkcia ©) na produkte, kym nebudete pocut informacny zvuk. LED kontrolka Bluetooth bude blikat
60 sekind.

V smartféne tuknite na tlatidlo Nastavenia (& a vyberte moznost §) Bluetooth. Zapnite funkciu Bluetooth. Vyp. >
@ zap)
(@) V zozname zariadenf na smartféne vyhladajte a tuknite na zariadenie ,LG-RP4(XX)"
Ked' je k produktu pripojeny smartfén pomocou rozhrania Bluetooth, rozsvieti sa LED kontrolka Bluetooth. VV hudobnej
aplikacii vo vasom smartféne spustite prehravanie poZadovanej skladby.
Prehravanie hudby zo zariadenia USB
y
(D) Otvorte zadny kryt produktu a pripojte tlozné USB zariadenie ku konektoru USB.
(2) Stlatenim tlacidla Napajanie ((b) zapnite produkt.
Opakovanym stlacanim tlacidla Funkcia € ) na produkte vyberte rezim USB. Rozsvieti sa LED kontrolka USB.
(@) Stlacenim tlatidla Prehravanie/Pauza DIl spustite prehravanie hudby.
@ Pripojenie k externému zariadeniu
(1) Otvorte zadny kryt produktu a pripojte externé zariadenie ku konektoru AUX. IN pomocou stereofénneho kabla so zastrekou
3,5 mm.
Stlacenim tlacidla Napajanie () zapnite produkt.
Opakovanym stlacanim tlacidla Funkcia <) na produkte vyberte rezim AUX. Rozsvieti sa LED kontrolka AUX. Ak spustite
prehravanie hudby na pripojenom externom zariadeni, méZete spustit prehravanie na tomto produkte.
Pripojenie k aplikacii LG XBOOM
(1) V obchode Google Play alebo App Store vyhladajte aplikéciu LG XBOOM a nain&talujte ju na svoj smartfon.
(2) Spustite aplikaciu LG XBOOM a poutite jej funkcie.
p p p Je]
@ Setrenie energie
Ak pocas 15 minlt neddjde k prehravaniu alebo nestlacite Ziadne tlacidlo, produkt sa automaticky vypne. V aplikacii LG XBOOM
moZzete zapn(t alebo vypnut funkciu [Auto Power Management].

* Vlyhotovenie a technické Udaje podliehaji zmendm bez predchadzajliceho upozornenia.
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POLSKI Instalacja i uzytkowanie produktu

Prosze doktadnie przeczytac niniejsza instrukcje przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania zestawu i zachowac jg do
uzytku w przysztosci.

Aby przejrze¢ opis funkdji zaawansowanych odwiedz strone http://wwwg.com lub zeskanuj kod QR i pobierz
instrukcje obstugi. Niektdre elementy tej instrukcji moga sie rézni¢ od rzeczywistego produktu.

Uchwyt (D) Nastrojowe oéwietlenie
Elementy sterowania (E) Subwoofer
Glognik

@ Przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania podtacz przewdd zasilajacy do urzadzenia i nataduj je. Gniazdo zasilania znajduje sie na
spodzie urzadzenia.
Podtaczanie gtosnika do smartfona przy uzyciu funkcji Bluetooth
(1) Naciéni przycisk Zasilanie (1Y, aby wiaczy¢ urzadzenie.
(2) Naciénij i przytrzymaj Funkeja () na urzadzeniu, az ustyszysz dzwiek potwierdzenia. Dioda Bluetooth bedzie migac przez 60
sekund.
Na smartfonie dotknij przycisk Ustawienia (&) i wybierz opcje §) Bluetooth. Wiacz funkcje Bluetooth. ( Wytaczona >
@) Wiaczona)
(4) Na liécie urzadzer smartfona znajdz i dotknij pozycji ,LG-RP4(XX)"
(8 Gdy zostanie nawiazane potaczenie miedzy smartfonem a urzadzeniem przy uzyciu funkdji Bluetooth, zadwieci sie dioda
Bluetooth. Odtwdrz zadany utwdr w aplikacji muzycznej na smartfonie.
Odtwarzanie muzyki z nosnika USB
() Otwérz tylng pokrywe urzadzenia i podtacz noénik pamieci USB do gniazda USB.
(2) Naciénij przycisk Zasilanie (y, aby wigczy¢ urzadzenie.
Naciskaj przycisk Funkeja (€] na urzadzeniu, aby wybra¢ funkcje USB. Zaswieci sie dioda USB.
(@) Naciénij przycisk Odtwérz/wstrzymaj (], aby cieszy¢ sie muzyka.
0 taczenie z urzadzeniem zewnetrznym
@ otworz tylng pokrywe urzadzenia i podtacz urzadzenie zewnetrzne do gniazda AUX. IN przy uzyciu przewodu stereo 3,5 mm.
Naciénij przycisk Zasilanie (), aby wiaczy¢ urzadzenie.
Naciskaj przycisk Funkeja (€, na urzadzeniu, aby wybra¢ AUX. Zaswiedi sie dioda AUX. Jesli odtwarzasz muzyke na
podtaczonym urzadzeniu zewnetrznym, mozesz teraz zacza¢ jej stucha¢ na tym urzadzeniu.
taczenie z aplikacjg LG XBOOM
(1) Znajdz aplikacje LG XBOOM w sklepie Google Play lub App Store i zainstaluj ja na smartfonie.
(2) Uruchom aplikacje LG XBOOM i skorzystaj z jej funkdji.
@ 0szczedzanie energii

Jedliprzez 15 minut nie nastapi odtwarzanie ani nie zostanie nacisniety zaden przycisk, urzadzenie automatycznie sie wytaczy.
W aplikacji LG XBOOM mozna wiaczy¢ lub wytaczy¢ [Auto Power Management].

* Projekt i specyfikacje mogg ulec zmianom bez powiadomienia.
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ROMANA  Instalarea si utilizare produsului

V& rugam s cititi cu atentie acest manual inainte de utilizarea aparatului dvs. si s3-| pdstrati la indemand
pentru a-| consulta si pe viitor.

Pentru a vizualiza instructiunile caracteristicilor avansate, accesati http://www.lg.com sau scanati codul QR si
apoi descdrcati Manualul proprietarului. Anumite parti din acest manual pot fi diferite de produsul dvs.

Maner (D) lluminare stare

Comenzi (E) Woofer

Difuzor

@ Conectati cablul de alimentare la produs si incércati produsul inainte de utilizare. Mufa de alimentare se afl4 in partea
inferioara a produsului.

Conectarea difuzorului la un telefon inteligent prin Bluetooth
@) Apésati butonul Alimentare (), pentru a porni produsl.

@) Tineti apasat butonul Functie (< de pe produs, pand cand auziti un sunet de notificare. LED-ul Bluetooth LED lumineaza
intermitent timp de 60 secunde.

Atingeti butonul Setdri [ de pe telefonul dvs. inteligent si selectati ' Bluetooth. Porniti functia Bluetooth. ( Oprit >
@) Pornit)
(@) Din lista cu dispozitive a telefonului inteligent gasiti si atingeti ,LG-RPA(XX)"
(B) Atunci cand telefonul inteligent este conectat la produs prin Bluetooth, LED-ul Bluetooth lumineaz. Redati piesa doritd in
aplicatia de muzica de pe telefonul dvs. inteligent.
Redare muzica prin USB
@ Deschideti capacul din spate al produsului si introduceti dispozitivul de stocare USB In intrarea USB.
@ Apésati butonul Alimentare () pentru a porni produsul.
Apdsati in mod repetat butonul Functie () de pe produs pentru a selecta functia USB. LED-ul USB va lumina.
@ Apasati butonul Redare/intrerupere (M pentru a asculta muzici.
@ Conectarea la un dispozitiv extern
@) Deschideti capacul din spate al produsului si conectati dispozitivul extern la intrarea AUX. IN printr-un cablu stereo 3,5 mm.
Apésati butonul Alimentare () pentru a porni produsul.
Apasati in mod repetat butonul Functie (€, pentru a selecta AUX. LED-ul AUX va lumina. Dacd redati muzica pe dispozitivul
extern conectat, puteti incepe sa ascultati pe acest dispozitiv.
Conectarea la aplicatia LG XBOOM
@) Gasiti aplicatia LG XBOOM in Google Play sau App Store siinstalati-o pe telefonul dvs. inteligent.
(2) Porniti aplicatia LG XBOOM si folositi functille acesteia.
@ Econonisire de energie

Daca nu existd redare sau comenzi prin butoane timp de 15 minute, produsul se opreste automat. Pe aplicatia LG XBOOM, puteti
activa sau dezactiva [Auto Power Management].

* Designul si specificatiile pot fi modificate fdrd o notificare prealabild.
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LATVIESU  |zstradajuma instaléSana un lietoSana

Ldzu, pirms komplekta izmantosanas ripigi izlasiet So lietosanas instrukciju un saglabajiet to turpmakai
atsaucei.

Lai apskatitu paplasinato funkciju instrukcijas, apmeklgjiet vietni http://www.lg.com vai skengjiet QR kodu un
péc tam lejupieladéjiet ipasnieka rokasgramatu. Dala Sis instrukcijas satura var neatbilst jlsu izstradajumam.

Rokturis (D) Apgaismojums noskanojuma radiganai
Vadiklas (E) Zemfrekvences skalrunis
Skalrunis

@ Pirms lietozanas pievienojiet stravas vadu izstradajumam un uzladgjiet to. Stravas kontaktligzdu varat atrast izstradajuma
apaksdala.
Skalruna pievieno3ana viedtalrunim, izmantojot Bluetooth
Nospiediet pogu Barosana (()) lai ieslégtu izstradajumu.
p pog g J
(2) Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu produkta pogu Funkcija (€} lidz dzirdat pazinojuma skanu. Bluetooth gaismas diode mirgo 60
sekundes.
Viedtalruni pieskarieties pogai lestatijumi (&), un atlasiet vienumu ) Bluetooth. leslédziet funkciju Bluetooth. Izslegt >
@) leslégt)
(@) Viedtalrunu ieritu saraksta atrodiet un pieskarieties vienumam “LG-RPA(XX)"
Javiedtalrunis ir savienots ar izstradajumu, izmantojot Bluetooth, ieslégsies Bluetooth gaismas diode. Atskanojiet vélamo
J J g g 0]
ierakstu viedtalruna mizikas lietotné.
Miizikas atskanosana no USB
Atveriet izstradajuma aizmugurejo vacinu un pievienojiet USB atminas ierici USB terminalim.
J gure A p J )
Nospiediet pogu Barosana (()) lai ieslégtu izstradajumu.
p pog g )
Atkartoti nospiediet izstradgjuma pogu Funkija (€} lai izvélétos USB funkciju. leslégsies USB gaismas diode.
Nospiediet pogu Atskanot/Pauze (M1, lai bauditu miziku.
p pog )
Savienojuma izveide ar aréju ierici
) |
Atveriet izstradajuma aizmuguréjo vacinu un pievienojiet argjo ierici AUX. IN ligzda, izmantojot 3,5 mm stereo kabeli.
J gure ) p J | g I
Nospiediet pogu Barosana ()}, lai ieslégtu izstradajumu.
p pog g J
Atkartoti nospiediet izstradajuma pogu Funkcija (€} lai atlasitu AUX. ledegsies AUX gaismas diode. Ja atskanojat maziku
p J pog ) g g 0]

pievienotaja aréja iericé, varat sakt klausities no i izstradajuma.
Savienojuma izveide ar LG XBOOM lietotni

(D) Atrodiet lietotni LG XBOOM vietnés Google Play vai App Store un instalgjiet to sava viedtalruni,

(2) Palaidiet listotni LG XBOOM un izmantojiet tas funkcijas.
@ Energijas taupizana
Ja 15 minQtes nav atskanosanas vai pogas ievadisanas, izstradajums automatiski izslédzas. Lietotné LG XBOOM, varat iespéjot vai
atspéjot [Auto Power Management].

* Konstrukcija un tehniskie parametri var tikt mainiti bez iepriekséja bridingjuma.
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LETUVIVK.  Prietaiso prijungimas ir naudojimas

Pries naudodami prietaisg, atidziai perskaitykite $j vadovg ir iSsaugokite jj vélesniam naudojimui.
ISpléstiniy funkcijy aprasymus rasti ir naudotojo vadova atsisiysti galite adresu http://www.g.com.
Tam tikra Siame vadove pateikiama informacija gali skirtis nuo jisy prietaiso.

Rankenéle (D) Nuotaika formuojantis apévietimas
Valdymo prietaisai (E) Zemadaznis garsiakalbis
Garsiakalbis
@ Prie2 naudojima prijunkite maitinimo laida ir jkraukite prietaisa. Maitinimo laido lizdas yra prietaiso apatinéje dalyje.
Prijunkite garsiakalbj prie iSmaniojo telefono naudodami Bluetooth rys;.
(D Paspauskite mygtuka Maitinimas (), kad jlungtuméte prietaisa.
(2) Palaikykite paspaude gaminio Funkcija () mygtuka iki iégirsite garsinj signala. Bluetooth viesos diodas mirksi 60 sekundiy.
[¥maniajame telefone bakstelékite mygtuka Nuostatos (& ir pasirinkite ) Bluetooth. Jjunkite funkcijg Bluetooth. (
I$jungta > @) Jjungta)
(@ 1Emaniyjy telefony sarade raskite ir bakstelekite LG-RPA(XX).
Kai iSmanusis telefonas yra prijungtas prie prietaiso naudojant Bluetooth rysj, dega Bluetooth Sviesos diodas. Leiskite norimus
garso takelius naudodami telefone jdiegtas muzikines programéles.
Muzikos leidimas i$ USB
(1) Atidarykite prietaiso galinéje dalyje esantj dangtelj ir jjunkite USB atminties jrengin} j USB lizda.
Paspauskite mygtuka Maitinimas ((), kad jjungtuméte prietaisa.
Spaudinékite prietaiso mygtuka Funkcija &) iki pasirinksite USB funkcija. Uzsidegs USB viesos diodas.
(4) Noredami mégautis muzika, paspauskite mygtuka Leisti/Sustabdyti ]
(4] ISorinio jrenginio prijungimas
(1) Atidarykite prietaiso galinéje dalyje esantj dangtelj ir prijunkite i%orinj jrenginj j AUX. IN lizda naudodami 3,5 mm stereo kabelj.
(2) Paspauskite mygtuka Maitinimas (), kad jjungtumete prietaisa.
Spaudinekite prietaiso mygtuka Funkcija (<) iki pasirinksite AUX. UZsidegs AUX Sviesos diodas. Jei leidZiate muzikg prijungtame
iSoriniame prietaise, galésite jos pradeti klausytis Siame prietaise.
Prisijungimas prie programélés LG XBOOM
(@) Programeéle LG XBOOM raskite ,Google Play” arba ,App Store” ir jdiekite ja iémaniajame telefone.
Paleiskite programele LG XBOOM ir naudokités jos funkcijomis.
(6] Energijos taupymas

Jei prietaisas nieko neatkuria arba jei per 15 minuciy nepaspaudziamas joks mygtukas, prietaisas isijungia automatiskai. Programeléje
LG XBOOM galite jjungti arba isjungti funkcija [Auto Power Management] (automatinis energijos valdymas).

* ISvaizda ir technines charakteristikos gali biti keiciamos papildomai nejspéjus.
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EESTI Toote paigaldamine ja kasutamine

Enne seadme kasutamist lugege see juhend hoolikalt [abi ja hoidke see edasiseks kasutamiseks alles.
Juhiseid erifunktsioonide kohta vt http://www.g.com véi skannige QR kus on allalaaditav kasutusjuhend.
Selle juhendi sisu voib osaliselt teie seadmest erineda.

Kaepide (D) Meeleoluvalqustus
Lalitid (E) Bassikalar
Kolar

@ Uhendage toitejuhe tootega ja laadige see enne kasutamist. Toitepesa leiate toote alt.
Uhendage kélar Bluetoothi abil nutitelefoniga
(@) Toote sisselilitamiseks vajutage Toitenuppu ()
(2) Vajutage ja hoidke seadmel Funktsioon (€] nuppu kuni kuulete heliteavitust. Bluetooth LED-marqutuli vilgub 60 sekundit.
Toksake oma nutitelefonis Seadete (&) nupule ja valige € Bluetooth. Lilitage sisse funktsioon Bluetooth. Vijas > @)
Sees)
(@) Leidke nutitelefonide loetelust ja toksake valikul “LG-RPA(XX)"
(8 Kui nutitelefon on Bluetoothi abil tootega iihendatud, liilitub Bluetoothi LED-marqutuli sisse. Esitage nutitelefoni
muusikarakenduses soovitud lugu.
USB-It muusika esitamine
(1) Avage toote tagakaas ja tihendage USB-maluseade USB-pesasse.
Toote sisseltilitamiseks vajutage Toitenuppu (O}
USB-funktsiooni valimiseks vajutage korduvalt toote nuppu Funktsioon (). USB-valgusdiood siittib.
(4) Muusika nautimiseks vajutage Esitamine/Paus (M nuppu.
@ vilise seadmega iihendamine
(1) Avage toote tagakaas ja Gihendage valisseade AUX. IN terminal 3,5 mm stereokaabli kaudu.
(2) Toote sisseltilitamiseks vajutage Toitenuppu ((b)
Vajutage korduvalt toote nuppu Funktsioon (2} et valida AUX. AUX LED lulitub sisse. Kui mangite muusikat Ghendatud
valisseadmelt, voite hakata seda toodet kuulama.
LG XBOOM rakenduse iihendamine
(@) Leidke LG XBOOM rakendus Google Play'ist voi App Storelst ja installige see oma nutitelefoni.
Kaivitage LG XBOOM rakendus ja kasutage selle funktsioone.
@ Energia sadstmine
Kui 15 minuti jooksul ei toimu taasesitust voi nupule vajutamist, lUlitub toode automaatselt valja. Saate LG XBOOM rakenduse abil
saate aktiveerida voi keelata [Auto Power Management].

* Kujundust ja tehnilisi andmeid voidakse ette teatamata muuta.
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HRVATSKI Instaliranje i koriStenje proizvoda

Prije uporabe vaseg sustava pazljivo procitajte ovaj prirucnik i sacuvajte ga za kasniju uporabu.

Da biste vidjeli upute za napredne mogucnosti, posjetite stranicu http://www.g.com ili skenirajte QR kéd a
zatim preuzmite priru¢nik za uporabu. Neke stavke navedene u ovom priru¢niku mogu se razlikovati od onih
na vasem uredaju.

Rucka (D) Osvjetlienje prema raspolozenju
Kontrole (E) Niskotonac
Zvutnik

@ Povesite napojni kabel na proizvod i napunite ga prije uporabe. Napojni priklju¢ak moZete pronaci na dnu proizvoda.
Povezivanje zvu¢nika na pametni telefon koristeci Bluetooth
(@) Pritisnite gumb Napajanje () za ukljucivanje proizvoda.
(2) Pritisnite i dr¥ite tipku Funkcija () na proizvodu dok ne ¢ujete zvuk obavijesti. Bluetooth LED treperi 60 sekundi.
Dodirnite gumb Postavke (&) na svom pametnom telefonu i odaberite §)” Bluetooth. Ukljucite Bluetooth funkciju.
( Isklju¢eno > @) Uklju¢eno)
(@) 1z popisa uredaja za pametni telefon, pronadite i dodirnite na “LG-RP4(XX)
(5) Kad se pametni telefon poveze na proizvod putem Bluetooth, Bluetooth LED Ce se ukljutiti. Reproducirajte Zeljenu pjesmu u
glazbenoj aplikaciji na svom pametnom telefonu.
Pokretanje glazbe s USB-a.
(@) Otvorite straznji poklopac proizvoda i prikljutite USB uredaj za pohranu na USB terminal.
Pritisnite gumb Napajanje () za ukljucivanje proizvoda.
Pritisnite gumb Funkcija [, na proizvodu vide puta za odabir USB funkcije. USB LED ¢e se ukljuciti.
(@) Pritisnite qumb Pokretanje/Zaustavljanje (M kako biste uZivali u glazbi.
@ Povezivanje s vanjskim uredajem

(1) Otvorite straznji poklopac proizvoda i poveZite vanjski uredaj na AUX. IN terminal putem stereo kabela od 3,5 mm.
(2) Pritisnite gumb Napajanje () za ukljucivanje proizvoda.
Pritisnite gumb Funkcija (€, na proizvodu vise puta za odabir AUX. AUX LED ¢e se ukljuiti. Ako pokrenete glazbu na
povezanom vanjskom uredaju, moZzete poceti slusati na ovom proizvodu.
Povezivanje na aplikaciju LG XBOOM
(@) Pronadite aplikaciju LG XBOOM na Google Play ili App Store i postavite ju na svoj pametni telefon.
Pokrenite aplikaciju LG XBOOM i koristite njene funkcije.
@ Usteda energije.
Ako nema reprodukcije ili unosa gumbom 15 minuta, proizvod se automatski gasi. Na aplikaciji LG XBOOM, moZete omoguciti ili
onemoguditi [Auto Power Management].

* |zvedba i specifikacije podlozni su promjenama bez prethodne najave.
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SRPSKI Postavljanje i koriS¢enje proizvoda

Molimo vas da paZzljivo procitate ovaj priru¢nik pre nego sto pocnete da koristite uredaj, i da ga sacuvate za
kasniju upotrebu.

Za koridcenje naprednih funkcija posetite http://www.lg.com ili skenirajte QR kod a zatim preuzmite Priru¢nik
za vlasnike. Nesto od sadrzaja u ovom prirucniku se moze razlikovati od vaseg proizvoda.

Rucka (D) Osvetlienje prema raspolozenju
Kontrole (E) Niskotonac
Zvutnik

@ Povesite napojni kabl na proizvod i napunite ga pre upotrebe. Napojni priklju¢ak mozete da nadete na dnu proizvoda.

Povezivanje zvu¢nika na pametni telefon koristeci Bluetooth
J
(@) Pritisnite dugme Napajanje () za ukljucivanje proizvoda.
(2) Pritisnite i drite tipku Funkcija (€ na proizvodu dok ne tujete zvuk obavestenja. Bluetooth LED treperi 60 sekundi.
Dodirnite dugme Postavke (&) na svom pametnom telefonu i odaberite € Bluetooth. Ukljucite funkciju Bluetooth. (
Isklju¢eno > @) Ukljueno)
@ 1z liste pametnih uredaja pronadite i izaberite "LG-RPA(XX)"
(5) Kada se pametni telefon poveze na proizvod putem aplikacije Bluetooth, Bluetooth LED e zatreperiti. Pokrenite Zeljenu
pesmu u muzickoj aplikaciji na svom pametnom telefonu.
Pokretanje muzike s USB-a
(1) Otvorite poklopac sa zadnje strane proizvoda i prikljutite USB uredaj na USB prikljucak.
Pritisnite dugme Napajanje () za ukljutivanje proizvoda.
Pritisnite dugme Funkcija () na proizvodu vide puta za odabir USB funkcije. LED lampica USB-a ¢e se ukljuiti.
(@) Pritisnite dugme Pokretanje/Zaustavljanje (Mida biste uZivali u muzici.
@ Povezivanje na spoljadnji uredaj
(1) Otvorite poklopac sa zadnje strane proizvoda i poveZite spoljanji uredaj na AUX IN ulaz putem stereo kabl od 3,5 mm.
(2) Pritisnite dugme Napajanje () za ukljucivanje proizvoda.
Pritisnite dugme Funkcija (€, na proizvodu vise puta za odabir AUX. LED lampica AUX ¢e se ukljuciti. Ako pokrenete muziku na
povezanom spoljasnjem uredaju, mozete da pocnete da slusate na ovom proizvodu.
Povezivanje na aplikaciju LG XBOOM
(1) Pronadite aplikaciju LG XBOOM na Google Play ili App Store i postavite je na svoj pametni telefon.
Pokrenite aplikaciju LG XBOOM i koristite njene funkcije.
@ Usteda energije
Ako nema reprodukcije ili unosa dugmeta 15 minuta, proizvod se automatski gasi. Na aplikaciji LG XBOOM, moZete da omogucite ili
onemogudite [Auto Power Management].

* Dizajn i specifikacije su podloZni promenama bez prethodne najave.

RP4.DEUSLLK_SIMPLE_MFL71841381.indd 20 2021-09-01 XX 3:17:58



BbTAPCKU MOHTVIpaHe N n3noni3BaHe Ha NPoAYKTa

[Mpeau pa u3nonssare Ballata CUCTeMa, NPOYETETE BHUMATENHO HACTOALLOTO PBKOBOACTBO U IO
3anasete 3a GbaeLyy cnpasku.

3a f1a nperneaare UHCTPYKLMNTE 3a pasLumpenunTe yHKLMM, noceTeTe agpec hitp://www.lg.com
unwn ckanmpaiTe QR koga v cnep ToBa uaternete PbkoBOACTBOTO Ha noTpebuTens. Yact ot
Cb/IbPXaHWNETO B HACTOSILLOTO PbKOBOACTBO MOXE /ia Ce pa3niniaBa OT BalUWsi MPOAYKT.

Jpbxka (D) OcBeTneHye 3a Cb3aBaHe Ha HACTPOEHNS
OpraHy 3a ynpasneHme (E) BMCOKOroBOpHUTEN 3a HIUCKM YECTOTH
BucokoroBopuTen

CBbpkeTe 3axpaHBalyums kaben KbM NPoAyKTa U ro 3apeaeTe npeau ynotpe6a. MoxeTe aa HamepuTe
rHe30TO 3a 3axpaHBaHe B AOrIHaTa YacT Ha NPoAyKTa.

CBbp3BaHe Ha BUCOKOroBOpPUTENS KbM cMapTdoH upe3 Bluetooth

(1) HatucHete 6yToHa Bkn./M3kn. (), 3a Aa BKMouMTe NpoayKTa.

(2) HatucHeTe 1 3anpwxTe ByToHa 3a M3bop Ha DYHKUMSA () BLPXY NPOAYKTa, AOKATO YyeTe 3ByK 3a
u3sectsiBaHe. CBeToanoabT 3a Bluetooth npemuraa B npoabmkeHne Ha 60 cekyHau.

[okocHeTe 6yToHa HacTpoiiku (& Ha Balums cmapTdoH 1 usdepete € Bluetooth. Bkntouete dyHkumsTa
Bluetooth. ( Uzkn. > @) Bkn.)

(4) OT cnucbka Che CMapTdOH YCTPOIiCTBa HaMepeTe U HaTucHeTe “LG-RP4(XX).”
(B) Cnen kaTo cMapTthoHBT ce CBbPXe C NpoaykTa upe3 Bluetooth, ceeTognoasT 3a Bluetooth wwe ce Bkmoun.
BbanpousBenete xenaHa neceH B My3uKanHOTO MPUNOXEHUE HA BaLMs CMapTAOH.
Bb3npousBexgaHe Ha my3uka ot USB
(1) OtBopere 3aaHNs kanak Ha npoaykTa 1 Bknioyete USB ycTpoiicTBOTO 3a ChxpaHeHme B USB rHesnoTo.
(2) HatucHeTe 6yToHa Bkn./M3kn. (), 3a Aa BKMiouMTe NpoayKTa.

HatucHeTe HekonkokpaTHo 6yToHa ®yHKUMA () Ha NpopykTa, 3a Aa nabepete USB dyHkumsaTa. CeeTogmoabT
USB Lue ce BKIHoYU.

(4) HaTucHeTe 6yToHa BbanpoussexaaHel/laysa [, 3a aa ce HacnaauTe Ha MysuKkaTa.
@ Csup3BaHe KbM BLHLLHO YCTPOWCTBO

(1) OTBopeTe 3aaHMs Kanak Ha NPOAYKTa M CBLPXETe BLHLIHOTO YCTPOiCTBO KbM Bykcata AUX. IN upes cTepeo
kaben 3,5 mm.

HatucHete 6yToHa Bkn./U3kn. (), 3a Aa BKMOUMTE NpoayKTa.

HaTtucHeTe HekonkokpaTHo GyToHa ®PyHKUmMA (E), 3a aa n3bepete AUX. CeToamogbT AUX Le ce Bktoum. Ako
Bb3Mpou3BeEkAaTe My3nka Ha CBbP3aHOTO BLHLUHO YCTPOMUCTBO, MOXETE /la 3anoYHETE Aa CryLiaTe Ha To3n
NPOZYKT.

CBbp3BaHe KbM npunoxeHmeto LG XBOOM

(1) Hamepere npunoxeHneto LG XBOOM B Google Play nnu App Store 1 ro uHcTanupaiite Ha Baluns
CMapTOH.

(2) Craptupaiite npunoxetneto LG XBOOM v nsnonssaiite Herosute hyHKLMA.

( CnectaBaHe Ha eHeprus

AKO HAMa Bb3NPOM3BEXAAHE UMW HATUCKaHe Ha ByTOH B MpoabiKeHne Ha 15 MUHYTW, NPOAYKTBLT Ce U3KITYBa
aBToMaTu4Ho. B npunoxenneto LG XBOOM, mMoxeTe Aa akTuBupate unu aeaktmeupare [Auto Power Management).

o [n3anHbT 1 cneundmkalmMmnTe nognexar Ha npoMmenu 6e3 npeaussecTue.
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MAKEAOHCKM UHCTanupake U KOpUcTewe Ha Npon3BoaoT

Be monume npounTajTe ro BHUMATENHO OBa yNaTCcTBO NpeA Aa NOYHETE [a ro KopucTuTe
BaLLMOT ypen W 3a4yBajTe o 3a MHGOpMaLMM BO UOHUHA.

3a fa v BuauTe ynatcTearta 3a HanpefHuTe MOXHOCTH, noceTeTe ja hitp:/www.lg.com
unm ckeHmpajte ro QR KopoT, a noToa npesemeTe ro YnaTcTBoTO 3a KOPUCHUKOT. Hekoja of
COLPXKUHUTE BO OBOj MPMPAYHUK MOXE [ia Ce pasrvKyBa Of BalUMOT NPOU3BOA.

Pauka (D) CaeTro cnopen pacnonoxenne
KoHTponm (B) Bydep
3By4HMK

MoBp3eTe ro kabenor 3a HanojyBate CO NPOM3BOAOT U HanorHeTe ro npep ynotpe6a. Mpukny4okor ke ro
HajaeTe Ha HOTO Ha NPOM3BOAOT.

MNMoBp3yBatbe Ha 3BYYHUKOT CO NameTeH TenedoH co nomowr Ha Bluetooth

(1) MputucHete ro konyeTo 3a Hanojysake () 3a Aa ro BKMy4MTE NPOU3BOMOT.

(2) MputucHete ro n 3appxete ro konyeto MyHKUMja () Ha NPON3BOAOT ofeka He CryLUHeTe 3ByK 3a
u3sectyBate. Bluetooth JIE[] cBeTnoTo Tpenka 60 cekyHau.

[onperte ro konyeto MocTaBku (&) Ha nameTHUOT TenedoH 1 n3depete ) Bluetooth. Bknyuete ja
yHkumjata Bluetooth. ( Ucknyuyero > @) BknyyeHo)

(4) On nucTaTa Ha nameTHM ypeaw, HajaeTe ro 1 gonpete Ha ,LG-RP4(XX)".

(B) Otkako ke ce NoBp3e NamMeTHVOT TenedoH co NPOn3BOAoT npeky Bluetooth, Bluetooth JTE[] caeTnoto ke ce
Bknyum. [yl TeTe ja cakaHaTa necHa BO My3uykaTa annvkauuja Ha BalmnoT nameTeH TenedoH.

Mywrare mysuja og YCB
(1) OtBOpeTe ro 3aHMOT Kanak Ha NPON3BOAOT U BKNyyeTe ja YCB Memopuja Bo YCB TepMuHanor.
(2) NputucHete ro konyeTo 3a HanojyBakse () Ha 33AHUOT Aen Of MPOU3BOOT.

MpuTucHete ro konyeto ®yHKuMja (S Ha Npon3BoaOT NoBeEKe naTu 3a Aa ja n3bepete YCB dyHkumjata. TIELQ
cBeTnorto 3a YCB ke cBeTHe.

(@) MputucHete ro konyeto Mywrm/Mayaupaj (] 3a fa yxuBaTe BO My3uKaTa.
@ Mospsysare co HagBoOpeLUeH ypea

(1) OTBOpeTe ro 38aHMOT Kanak Ha MPONU3BOAOT M NOBP3ETE FO HAABOPELWHNOT ypea co AUX. IN TepmuHan npeky
3,5 mm ctepeo kabern.

MpuTucHeTe ro konyeTo 3a HanojyBatbe () Ha 3a4HWOT 4en o NMPOW3BOLOT.

MpuTucHeTe ro konyeTo ®yHKuMja E) Ha NPon3BOAOT NoBeke natv 3a Aa usbepete AUX. AUX NE[ ceetnoto
ke cBeTHe. AKO nyLuTaTe My3uka a NoOBP3aHUOT HaBOPELLEH yper, ke MoXe Aa NOYHEeTe Ja CryLiaTe Ha 0BOj
npou3BoA.

MoBp3yBakse co annukaumjata LG XBOOM

(1) Hajnere ja annukaumjata LG XBOOM Ha Google Play nnu App Store 11 nHcTanmpajTe ja Ha BaLLMOT nameTeH
TenedoH.

(2) Bknyuere ja annukaumjata LG XBOOM 1 kopucTeTe i HejanHuTe hyHKLmMN

( 3awrena Ha eHepruja

AKo He nyLuTaTe Mysuka Unm He NPUTUCHETE Ha Hekoe Konde 15 MUHYTW, NPON3BOAOT aBTOMATCKM ke ce nckmyyun Ha
LG XBOOM annukauujata, MOXe Aa OBO3MOXWTE U oHeBo3moxuTe [Auto Power Management].

* [n3ajHoT 1 cneuudumkaumunTe ce NpeaMeT Ha NnpoMeHa 6e3 NPETXOAHO M3BECTYBaLE.
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SLOVENSCINA ~ Nlamestitev in uporaba izdelka

Pred zacetkom uporabe kompleta pozorno preberite ta prirocnik in ga shranite za nadaljnjo uporabo.
Za ogled navodil glede naprednih nastavitev obis¢ite http://www.g.com ali poskenirajte kodo QR in prevzemite
priro¢nik. Del vsebine iz tega priro¢nika se morda razlikuje od vasega izdelka.

Rotgj (D) Ambientalna osvetlitev
Upravljanje (E) Nizkofrekvencni zvotnik
Zvocnik

@ Prikijucite napajalni kabel izdelka in ga pred uporabo napolnite. Napajalna vti¢nica se nahaja na dnu izdelka.

Povezava zvocnika s pametnim telefonom prek Bluetootha

(D) Za vklop izdelka pritisnite qumb za Vklop (D)

(2) Pritisnite in zadr¥ite gumb Funkcija () na izdelku, dokler ne zasligite obvestilnega zvoka. LED luka za Bluetooth utripa 60
sekund.

Na svojem pametnem telefonu se dotaknite gumba Nastavitve (& in izberite §) Bluetooth. Vklopite funkcijo Bluetooth.

( Izklop > @) Vklop)
@) Na seznamu pametnih telefonov poisite in se dotaknite »LG-RP4(XX)«.

Potem ko je pametni telefon povezan z izdelkom prek Bluetootha, se bo vklopila Bluetooth LED lucka. Na svojem pametnem
telefonu prek glasbene aplikacije predvajajte Zeleno skladbo.
Predvajanje glasbe iz pomnilnika USB
(D) Naizdelku odprite pokrovéek in v prikljutek za USB vstavite pomnilnik USB
(2) Za vKlop izdelka pritisnite gumb za Vklop ()
Na izdelku veckrat pritisnite gumb Funkcija (&), da izberete funkcijo USB. Prizgala se bo USB LED lutka.
(4) Za predvajanje glasbe pritisnite qumb Predvajaj/Zaustavi M|
@ Povezava z zunanjo napravo
(1) Naizdelku odprite pokrovcek in zunanjo napravo prikljucite v AUX. IN terminal prek 3,5 mm stereo kabla.
(2) Za vklop izdelka pritisnite gumb za Vklop ((h)
Na izdelku veckrat pritisnite gumb Funkeija €)) da izberete AUX. Prizgala se bo AUX LED lu¢ka. Ce glasbo predvajate prek
povezane zunanje naprave, jo lahko zatnete poslusati na tem izdelku.
Povezava z aplikacijo LG XBOOM
(@) V Google Play ali App Store poistite aplikacijo LG XBOOM in jo namestite v svoj pametni telefon.
(2) Aplikacijo LG XBOOM zaZenite in uporabite njene funkcije.
(6] Varcevanje z energijo
V/ primeru, da 15 minut ni nobenega ponovnega predvajanja oz. ne pritisnete na noben gumb, se bo izdelek samodejno izklopil. V
aplikaciji LG XBOOM, lahko omogotite ali onemogoite [Auto Power Management].

* Oblika in specifikacije se lahko kadarkoli in brez opozorila spremenijo.
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SHalP Instalimi dhe pérdorimi i produktit

Ju lutem, lexojeni me kujdes kété manual para se té pérdorni pajisjen tuaj dhe mbajeni até pér referencé né té
ardhmen.

Pér té lexuar udhézimet pér karakteristikat e pérparuara, vizitoni fagen: http://wwwlg.com ose skanoni

kodin “QR" dhe shkarkoni “Manualin e pérdoruesit” Njé pjesé e pérmbajtjes sé kétij udhézuesi mund té jeté e
ndryshme pér produktin tuaj.

Doreza (D) Ndricimi sipas gjendjes emocionale
Paneli i kontrollit (E) vuferi
Altoparlanti

@ Lidheni me produktin kordonin e furnizimit me energji elektrike dhe ngarkojani bateriné produktit pérpara pérdorimit. Priza
ku lidhet kordoni ndodhet poshté produktit.
Lidhja e altoparlantit me smartfonin duke pérdorur Bluetooth-in

(D Shtypni butonin e Ndezjes/fikjes () pér ta ndezur produktin.

(2) Shitypni dhe mbani shtypur butonin e Funksioneve (€ né produkt derisa té dégjoni njé tingull njoftues. Llamba LED e
Bluetooth-it pulson pér 60 sekonda.

Prekni butonin e Cilésimeve (&) né smartfonin tuaj dhe pérzgjidhni funksionin € Bluetooth. Aktivizoni funksionin Bluetooth.
( Caktivizo > @) Aktivizo)

(@) Ngallista e pajisjeve “smart” gjeni dhe prekni opsionin “LG-RPA(XX)"

(5) Sapo smartfoni té lidhet me produktin népérmijet Bluetooth-it, llamba LED e Bluetooth-it do té ndizet. Luani muziké né
aplikacionin e muzikés né smartfonin tuaj.

Riprodhimi i muzikés nga skedaré té ruajtur né USB
() Hapni kapakun e pasmé té produktit dhe vini pajisien memorike USB né terminalin pér USB-né.
(2) Shtypni butonine Ndezjes/fikjes () pér ta ndezur produktin.

Shtypni butonin e Funksioneve (<, né produkt disa heré derisa té pérzgjidhni funksionin e USB-sé. Llamba LED e USB-sé do té
ndizet.

(@) Shtypni butonin e Riprodhimit/pezullimit [>I] t& muzikés pér té shijuar muzike.
@ Lidhja me njé pajisje té jashtme
(1) Hapni kapakun e pasmé té produktit dhe lidheni pajisjen e jashtme me terminalin AUX. IN duke pérdorur njé kabllo stereo 3,5
mm.

Shtypni butonin e Ndezjes/fikjes () pér ta ndezur produktin.

Shtypni butonin e Funksioneve (€, né produkt, disa heré, derisa té pérzgjidhni opsionin AUX. Liamba LED e opsionit AUX do té
ndizet. Nése vini muziké né pajisjen e jashtme té lidhur, ju mund té filloni té dégjoni muziké nga ky produkt.

Lidhja me aplikacionin LG XBOOM
(1) Gjeni né Google Play ose App Store aplikacionin LG XBOOM dhe instalojeni né smartfon.
(2) Hapni aplikacionin LG XBOOM dhe pérdorni funksionet e tij.

@ Kursimi i energjisé elektrike

Nése pér 15 minuta nuk luhet asnjé muziké ose nuk shtypet asnjé buton, produkti do té fiket automatikisht. Né aplikacionin LG
XBOOM, mund té aktivizoni ose caktivizoni opsionin [Auto Power Management] (menaxhimi i ndezjes/fikjes automatike).

* Projektimi dhe specifikat mund té ndryshojné pa paralajmeérim.
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BOSANSKI  |nstalacija i koriStenje proizvoda

Prije rukovanja kompletom paZzljivo procitajte ovaj priru¢nik i sacuvajte ga za buduce potrebe.
Za pregled uputstava za napredne funkcije posjetite http://www.lg.com ili skenirajte QR kod a
zatim preuzmite priru€nik za upotrebu. Neki od sadrzaja u ovom prirucniku mogu se razlikovati
od onog na vaSem uredaju.

Rugka (D) Osvijetljenje prema raspolozenju

Kontrole (E) Niskotonac

Zvugnik

Povezite napojni kabel na proizvod i napunite ga prije upotrebe. Napojni priklju¢ak mozete naci na dnu
proizvoda.

Povezivanje zvuénika na pametni telefon koristeci Bluetooth
() Pritisnite dugme Napajanje () za ukljugivanje proizvoda.
(2) Pritisnite i drzite tipku Funkcija () na proizvodu dok ne &ujete zvuk obavijesti. Bluetooth LED treperi 60
sekundi.
Dodirnite dugme Postavke (& na svom pametnom telefonu i odaberite §) Bluetooth. Ukljucite Bluetooth
funkciju. ( Iskljuéeno > @) Ukljuéeno)
(4) Iz liste uredaja pametnog telefona, pronadite i dodirnite “LG-RP4(XX)".
(5) Kada se pametni telefon poveZe na proizvod putem Bluetooth, Bluetooth LED ée se ukljugiti. Pokrenite
Zeljenu pjesmu u muzickoj aplikaciji na svom pametnom telefonu.
Pokretanje muzike s USB-a
(1) Otvorite straznji poklopac proizvoda i prikljugite USB uredaj za pohranu na USB terminal.
(2) Pritisnite dugme Napajanje [()) za ukljugivanje proizvoda.
Pritisnite dugme Funkcija (£, na proizvodu viSe puta za odabir USB funkcije. USB LED ¢e se ukljuciti.
(4) Pritisnite dugme Pokretanje/Zaustavljanje ([ kako biste uZivali u muzici.
@ Povezivanje s vanjskim uredajem
(@) Otvorite straznji poklopac proizvoda i poveZite vanjski uredaj na AUX. IN terminal putem stereo kabela od 3,5
mm.
(2) Pritisnite dugme Napajanje () za ukljugivanje proizvoda.
Pritisnite dugme Funkcija (£ na proizvodu viSe puta za odabir AUX. LED lampica AUX ¢e se ukljuciti. Ako
pokreéete muziku na povezanom vanjskom uredaju, moZete poceti sluSati na ovom proizvodu.
Povezivanje na aplikaciju LG XBOOM
@) Pronadite aplikaciju LG XBOOM na Google Play ili App Store i postavite je na svoj pametni telefon.
Pokrenite aplikaciju LG XBOOM i koristite njene funkcije.
( Usteda energije
Ako nema reprodukcije ili umetanja dugmeta 15 minuta, proizvod se automatski gasi. Na aplikaciji LG XBOOM,
mozete omoguciti ili onemoguciti [Auto Power Management].

* Dizajn i specifikacije mogu se mijenjati bez prethodne najave.
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SVENSKA  Att installera och anvanda produkten

Las igenom dessa instruktioner innan produkten tas i bruk och spara dem for framtida referens.
For att se instruktionerna fér avancerade funktioner, besék http://wwwig.com eller skanna QR-koden och
ladda sedan ner anvandarinstruktionerna. Viss information i denna bruksanvisning kan skilja sig fran din enhet.

Hantera (D) Humarbelysning
Kontrollknappar (E) Bashogtalare
Hogtalare

@ Anslut stromsladden till produkten och ladda den fére anvandning. Du hittar eluttaget lingst ner p& produkten.
Ansluta hdgtalaren till en smartphone med Bluetooth
(@) Tryck pa Strombrytaren () for att sl& pa produkten.
(2) Tryck pa och hall nere Funktion ©)-knappen pa produkten tills du hor ett aviseringsljud. Bluetooth LED blinkar i 60 sekunder
Klicka pa Instéllningar [&-knappen pa din smarta telefon och valj Bluetooth. Sla pa € Bluetooth-funktionen. ( Av>
@ry)
(4) Fran listan ver smarta telefonenheter, hitta och klicka pa “LG-RP4(XX)"
() Nar den smarta telefonen ar ansluten till produkten via Bluetooth, kommer Bluetooth LED att slas pa. Spela énskat spari
musikappen pa din smarta telefon.
Spela musik fran USB
(1) Oppna luckan pa produktens baksida och anslut USB-lagringsenheten till USB-uttaget.
Tryck pa Strémbrytaren () for att sla pa produkten.
ryckp y

Tryck upprepade ganger p& Funktion &,-knappen pa produkten for att vlja USB-funktionen. USB-lysdioden kommer att
tandas.

(@) Tryck pa Spela/Pausa D]-knappen for att njuta av musiken

@ Ansluta till en extern enhet
(1) Oppna luckan pa produktens baksida och anslut den externa enheten till AUX. IN via en 3,5 mm stereokabel.
(2) Tryck pa Strombrytaren () for att sla pa produkten.

Tryck upprepade ganger pa Funktion €]-knappen pa produkten for att vélja AUX. AUX LED kommer att slas p& Om du spelar
musik pa den anslutna externa enheten kan du bérja lyssna pa den har produkten.

Ansluta till LG XBOOM App

(1) Hitta LG XBOOM app pa Google Play eller App Store och installera den p din smarta telefon.

(2) Kor LG XBOOM app och anvanda dess funktioner.
@ Energibesparing
Om det inte finns nagon uppspelning eller knappinmatning pa 15 minuter stangs produkten av automatiskt. Pa LG XBOOM app, kan
du aktivera eller inaktivera [Automatisk stromhantering].

* Konstruktion och specifikationer kan komma att andras utan foregdende meddelande.
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DANSK Installation og brug af produktet

Lees venligst denne vejledning omhyggeligt fer brug af lydbjeelken, og gem den til senere brug.

For at se instruktionerne til avancerede funktioner, kan du besage http://www.g.com eller scanne QR-kode,
og derefter downloade brugervejledningen. Noget af indholdet i denne vejledning kan muligvis variere fra din
enhed.

Handtag (D) Stemningsbelysning
Kontrolknapper (E) Woofer (bashgjtaler)
Hajtaler

@ Tilslut stramledningen til produktet og oplad den inden brug. Du kan finde stikket i bunden af produktet.
Tilslut hejtaleren til en smart-telefon med Bluetooth
(1) Tryk pa Teend/Sluk (()) knappen for at taende for produktet.
(2) Tryk og hold Funktion (€, knappen pa produktet nede indtil du harer en lyd. Bluetooth LED lampen blinker i 60 sekunder.
Tryk pé Indstillings & knappen pa din smart-telefon og veelg € Bluetooth. Aktiver Bluetooth-funktionen. ( Sluk > @)
Teend)
ra listen med smart-telefon enheder, find og tryk pa “LG- :
@ Frali d lef heder, find k pa "LG-RPA(XX)"
ar smart-telefonen er sluttet til produktet via Bluetooth, vil Bluetoot| ampen lyse. Spil det enskede nummer i musik-
B Na lef { | produk Bl h, vil Bl hLEDI lyse. Spil d ked k
appen pa din smart-telefon.
spil musik fra
Afspil musik fra USB
Aben aget pa bagsiden af produktet og seet stikket i terminalen.
) Avenl bagsiden af produk USB stikket i USB [
Tryk pa Teend/sluk (D) knappen for at taende for produktet.
Tryk pa Funktion (€] knappen pa produktet gentagne gange for at veelge USB funktionen. USB LED lampen vil lyse.
(@) Tryk pa Afspil/Pause DA knappen for at lytte til musikken.
ilslutning til en ekstern enhed.
@ Tilslutning til en ek hed
(1) Aben laget pa bagsiden af produktet og tilslut den eksterne enhed til AUX. IN terminalen med en 3,5 mm stereo ledning.
(2) Tryk pa Teend/sluk () knappen for at taende for produktet.
Tryk pa Funktion () knappen pa produktet gentagne gange for at vaelge AUX. AUX LED lampen vil lyse. Hvis du afspiller musik
pa den tilsluttede eksterne enhed, kan du nu hare det pa dette produkt.
Tilslutning til LG XBOOM Appen
(1) Find LG XBOOM appen pa Google Play eller App Store og installer den pa din smart-telefon.
or appen og brug dens funktioner.
Ker LG XBOOM appen og brug dens funk
@ Spar pa stremmen
par p

Huis der ikke trykkes pa afspilning eller en anden knap i 15 minutter, vil produktet automatisk slukke. Pa LG XBOOM appen kan du
aktiver eller deaktivere [Auto Power Management].

* Design og specifikationer kan aendres uden forudgaende varsel.
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NORSK Installasjon og bruk av produktet

Vennligst les denne brukerveiledningen naye fer bruk og ta vare pa den for fremtidig referanse.
Se instruksjoner fra avanserte funksjoner ved a besake http://www.lg.com eller skanne QR og deretter laste
ned brukerveiledningen. Noe av innholdet i denne handboken kan awvike fra ditt produkt.

Handtak ) Stemningsbelysning
ontroller oofer
Kontroll (B) Woof
Hoyttalere
@ Koble stramledningen til produktet og lade det far den tas i bruk. Stikkontakten kan finnes nederst pa produktet.
Koble hgyttaleren til en smarttelefon med Bluetooth
(@) Trykk pa Strem (())-knappen og sl pa produktet.
(2) Trykk og hold inne Funksjon (&)-knappen pa produktet til en varslingslyd heres. Bluetooth-LED-en blinker i 60 sekunder
Trykk pé Innstillinger (&)-knappen pa din smarttelefon og velg € Bluetooth. Sla pa Bluetooth-funksjonen. ( Av> @D
Pa)
(@) Fralisten over smarttelefonenheter; finn og trykk pa “LG-RPA(XX)"
(B) Etter tilkobling av smarttelefonen til produktet med Bluetooth, vil Bluetooth-LED-en slas pa. Spill ensket spor i musikkappen
pa din smarttelefon.
Avspilling av musikk fra USB
() Apne bakdekselet pa produktet og koble USB-lagringsenheten til USB-kontakten.
Trykk pa Stram ((O)-knappen for & sl& p& produktet.
Trykk pa Funksjon (€)-knappen pé produktet gjentatte ganger og velg USB-funksjonen. USB-lysdioden vil sl&s pé.
(@) Trykk pa Spill/Pause (i-knappen for & lytte til musikken.
@ Koble til en ekstern enhet
(D Apne bakdekselet pa produktet og koble den eksterne enheten til AUX. IN-terminal ved & bruke en 3,5 mm stereokabel.
(2) Trykk pa Stram ((h)-knappen for & sla pa produktet.
Trykk pé& Funksjon (€)-knappen pa produktet gjentatte ganger og velg AUX. AUX-lysdioden vil slas pé. Ved avspilling av musikk
pa den tilkoblede eksterne enheten, begynn a lytte pa dette produktet.
Koble til LG XBOOM-appen
pp
() Finn LG XBOOM-appen pa Google Play eller App Store, og installer den pa din smarttelefon.
Start LG XBOOM-appen og bruk funksjonene.
(6] Stremsparing

| tilfelle ingen avspilling eller knappinngang pa 15 minutter, vil produktet slas av automatisk. | LG XBOOM -appen, aktiver eller deaktiver
[Auto Power Management].

* Design og spesifikasjoner kan endres uten varsel.
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suomi Tuotteen kdyttaminen ja asentaminen

Lue ndma kayttoohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen kayttoa ja sdilyta ne tulevaa tarvetta varten.
Ks. lisatietoja lisdtoiminnoista kaymalla osoitteessa http://wwwlg.com tai skannaamalla QR-koodin ja
lataamalla Omistajan kayttdohjekirjan. Osa tdman oppaan ohjeista voi olla erilaisia laitteesi kohdalla.

Kantokahva (D) Tunnelmavalaistus
Painikkeet (E) Bassokaiutin
Kaiutin

@ Liita virtajohto tuotteeseen ja lataa se ennen kéytta. Lydt virtaportin tuotteen alaosasta.
Kaiuttimen yhdistaminen dlypuhelimeen Bluetoothilla
(1) Paina Virta () -painiketta kiynnistaaksesi tuotteen.
P y!
(2) Paina Toiminto [Z) -painiketta ja pida sita pohjassa kunnes kuulet iimoitusaanen. Bluetoothin LED vilkkuu 60 sekunnin ajan.
Napauta Asetukset (@) -painiketta alypuhelimestasi ja valitse € Bluetooth. Kytke paalle Bluetooth -toiminto. ( Pois >
@) Paalla)
(@) Etsi ja napauta alypuhelinlaitteiden listalta “LG-RP4(XX)"
(8 Kun alypuhelin on yhdistetty tuotteeseen Bluetoothilla, Bluetoothin LED syttyy. Toista haluttu kappale alypuhelimesi
musiikkisovelluksesta.
Musiikin toistaminen USB:ta
(1) Avaa tuotteen takakansi ja kytke USB-tallennuslaite USB-porttiin.
Paina Virta(()) -painiketta kaynnistaaksesi tuotteen.
y!
Paina Toiminto (€} -painiketta tuotteesta toistuvasti valitaksesi USB-toiminnon. USB-led syttyy.
(4) Paina Toista/Tauko Dl -painiketta nauttiaksesi musikista.
@ Ulkoiseen laitteeseen yhdistaminen
(1) Avaa tuotteen takakansi ja yhdista ulkoinen laite AUX:iin. IN -portti 3,5 mm stereokaapelilla
(2) Paina Virta () -painiketta kaynnistaaksesi tuotteen.
Paina Toiminto (<, -painiketta toistuvasti tuotteesta valitaksesi AUX:in. AUX:in LED syttyy. Jos toistat musiikkia yhdistetysta
ulkoisesta laitteesta, voit alkaa kuuntelemaan talla tuotteella.
Yhdistaminen LG XBOOM -sovellukseen
(1) Etsi LG XBOOM -sovellus Google Playsta tai App Storesta ja asenna sovellus alypuhelimeesi.
Kaynnista LG XBOOM -sovellus ja kayta sen toimintoja.
y Jakay )
@ Virransaasto

Jos danta ei toisteta tai painikkeita paineta 15 minuuttiin, tuote sammuu automaattisesti. LG XBOOM -sovelluksesta voit kytkea paalle
tai pois paalta [Auto Power Management] -toiminnon.

* Pidatamme oikeuden mallin ja rakenteen teknisiin muutoksiin ilman eri ilmoitusta.
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ENGLISH

Specification

Power requirements

* Refer to the main label.

Power consumption

* Refer to the main label.

¢ Networked standby: 0.5 W (If all network ports are activated.)
Dimensions (W x H x D): Approx. 247.5 mm x 514.0 mm x 247.5
mm

Bus Power Supply (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Amplifier (Total RMS Output power): 120 W RMS

How to deactivate the wireless network connection(s).

Set up the [Auto power-on.] to off on LG XBOOM app and turn

off the product by pressing the Power (() button.

Battery Life: Approx. 10 hours (Varies by volume level and audio

content.)

e This unit contains magnets which can be harmful to some
kind of object (Ex: Magnetic card, Pacemaker etc.).

¢ Internal lithium battery in the unit should not be replaced by
user because of danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly
replaced, and must be replaced with the same type battery
by expert.

* Do not leave the unit on an unstable place such as high

shelves. It may fall down because of the vibration of the sound.

CAUTION when using this product in environments of low
humidity.
- It may cause static electricity in environments of low
humidity.
- Itis recommended to use this product after touching any
metal object which conducts electricity.

DEUTSCH

Technische Daten

Stromversorgung

* Siehe Hauptetikett.

Leistungs-Aufnahme

* Siehe Hauptetikett.

* Netzwerk-Bereitschaftsbetrieb: 0,5 W (Wenn samtliche
Netzwerkanschlisse aktiviert sind.)

Abmessungen (Bx HxT):Ca. 247,5mmx 514,0 mm x 247,5

mm

Stromversorgung Uber Bus (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Verstarker (Mittlere Gesamt-Ausgangsleistung): 120 W RMS

So deaktivieren Sie die Drahtlos-Verbindung(en) ins WLAN.

Bei der App LG XBOOM die Funktion [Auto. Einschalten] auf Aus

stellen und das Produkt ausschalten, indem Sie auf die Taste Ein/

Aus (D) driicken.

Akkulaufzeit: Ca. 10 Stunden (Variiert je nach Lautstarke und

Audioinhalten)

* Dieses Gerdt enthalt magnetische Komponenten, die fiir
bestimmte Gerate und Gegenstande schadigend sein kdnnen
(z. B: Magnetkarten, Herzschrittmacher usw.).

* BeiunsachgemaR eingesetzter Lithium-Batterie besteht
Explosionsgefahr. Die Batterie sollte ausschlieRlich von einem
Experten gegen eine Batterie gleichen Typs ausgetauscht
werden.

¢ Darauf achten, dass die Einheit immer stabil steht, also zum
Beispiel in einem stabil stehendem Regal. Sonst kénnte das
Gerat herunterfallen, méglicherweise aufgrund von durch
Tone ausgelosten Vibrationen.

VORSICHT wenn Sie dieses Produkt in Umgebungen mit
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niedriger Luftfeuchtigkeit verwenden.
- In einer Umgebungen mit geringer Luftfeuchtigkeit kann
statische Elektrizitat entstehen.
- Es wird empfohlen, vor Verwendung des Produkts einen
Metallgegenstand zu bertihren, um statische Elektrizitat
abzuleiten.

FRANCAIS

Caractéristiques

Alimentation

* Référez-vous a [étiquette principale

Consommation électrique

* Référez-vous a [étiquette principale

* \eille en réseau: 0,5 W (Si tous les ports réseau sont activés.)
Dimensions (L x Hx P): Env. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5 mm
Alimentation électrique par Bus (USB): 5 V === 500 mA
Amplificateur (puissance de sortie RMS totale) : 120 W RMS

Comment désactiver la(les) connexion(s) du réseau sans fil.
Mettre [Mise sous tension automatique.] sur off dans
[application LG XBOOM et éteindre le produit en appuyant sur le
bouton Marche-Arrét ((h)

Autonomie de la batterie : environ 10 heures. (Varie selon le

niveau de volume et le contenu audio)

* (Cette unité contient des aimants pouvant étre nuisibles pour
certains types dobjets (carte magnétique, pacemaker, etc.).

* L3 batterie interne au lithium ne doit pas étre remplacée
par [utilisateur en raison d'un risque dexplosion en cas de
remplacement incorrect. Elle doit étre remplacée par un
expert par une batterie de méme type.

* Ne pas laisser [unité a un emplacement instable comme sur
une étagere en hauteur. Elle pourrait chuter en raison de la
vibration des sons.

FAIRE ATTENTION lors de l'utilisation de ce produit dans des

environnements [égerement humides.

- Il peut étre a lorigine délectricité statique dans les
environnements [égerement humides.

- Il est recommandé de toucher un objet métallique
conducteur délectricité avant d'utiliser ce produit.

NEDERLANDS

Specificatie

Stroomvereisten

* Raadpleeg het hoofdlabel

Stroomverbruik

* Raadpleeg het hoofdlabel.

* Netwerk standby: 0,5 W (als alle netwerkpoorten zijn
geactiveerd.)

Afmetingen (B x H x D): Ongeveer 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x

2475 mm

USB-busvoeding: 5 V === 500 mA

Versterker (Totale Vermogen RMS Uitgang): 120 W RMS

Hoe de draadloze netwerkverbinding(en) deactiveren.

Stel de [Auto power-on.] in op uit op de LG XBOOM-app en

schakel het product uit door op de knop Aan/uit ((h) te drukken.

Levensduur van de batterij: Ong. 10 uur (afhankelijk van

volumeniveau en geluidsinhoud.)

* Deze unit bevat magneten die schadelijk kunnen zijn voor
bepaalde voorwerpen (Bijv: kaarten met magneetstrip,
pacemaker enz.).

* De interne lithium batterij in de speler mag niet door de
gebruiker vervangen worden, omwille van explosiegevaar
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wanneer de batterij verkeerd wordt aangebracht, en moet
door een expert worden vervangen door batterij van hetzelfde
type.

* Zet de unit niet op een onstabiele plaats, zoals hoge schappen.

Deze kan vallen als gevolg van de trilling van het geluid.
WEES VOORZICHTIG bij het gebruik van dit product in een
omgeving met een lage luchtvochtigheid.

- In omgevingen met lage luchtvochtigheid kan er statische
elektriciteit aanwezig zijn.

- Het is aanbevolen om dit product te gebruiken na het
aanraken van een metalen voorwerp dat elektriciteit geleidt.

ITALIANO

Specifiche Tecniche

Requisiti di potenza

* Vedere [etichetta principale.

Consumo energetico

* \ledere letichetta principale.

* Collegato alla rete in stand-by : 0,5 W (Se sono attivate tutte
le porte di rete.)

Dimensioni (L x A x P): Appross. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5

mm

Alimentazione energia Bus (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Amplificatore (potenza in uscita RMS totale): 120 W RMS

Come disattivare le connessioni di rete mobile.

Disattivare lopzione [Accensione automatica.] nellapp LG

XBOOM e spegnere il prodotto premendo il pulsante di

Accensione (O,

Durata della batteria: Circa 10 ore (varia in base al livello del

volume e al contenuto audio).

* Questa unita contiene magneti che possono risultare
pericolosi per alcuni tipi di oggetti (ad esempio schede
magnetiche, pacemaker ecc.).

¢ Labatteria al litio interna all'unita non dovrebbe essere
sostituita dall'utente in quanto, se non sostituita
correttamente, sussiste un pericolo di esplosione. La batteria
deve essere cambiata con lo stesso tipo di batteria da
personale tecnico qualificato.

* Non lasciare ['unita su luoghi instabili come scaffali alti. Le
vibrazioni del suono potrebbero farla cadere.

ATTENZIONE se si utilizza questo prodotto in ambienti con

bassa umidita

- Puo causare elettricita statica in ambienti con bassa umidita.
- Siraccomanda di utilizzare il prodotto dopo aver toccato un
oggetto metallico che conduce elettricita.

ESPANOL

Especificaciones

Requisitos de alimentacién eléctrica

* Refiérase a la etiqueta principal.

Consumo de Energia

* Refiérase a la etiqueta principal.

* Apagado en Reposo STB: 0,5 W (Si estan activados todos los
puertos de red.)

Dimensiones (An x Al x F): Aprox. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x

2475 mm

Suministro de Alimentacion de Bus (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Amplificador (Potencia de salida RMS total): 120 W RMS

Cdmo desactivar las conexiones a redes inalambricas.
Desactive la opcién [Encendido automatico.] en la aplicacion
LG XBOOM y apague el producto pulsando el botén Encendido/
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Apagado ()

Duracién de a baterfa: aprox. 10 horas (varfa seqtn el nivel de

volumen y el contenido del audio).

* Esta unidad contiene imanes que pueden ser dafinos para
ciertos tipos de objetos (por ejemplo, tarjetas magnéticas,
marcapasos, etc.).

* Labaterfa de litio interna de la unidad no debe ser sustituida
por el usuario debido al peligro de explosién si no se hace
correctamente. Debe ser sustituida por un experto y con una
baterfa del mismo tipo.

* No deje la unidad sobre una superficie inestable, como
estanterfas altas. Puede caer debido a la vibracion del sonido.

PRECAUCION al utilizar este producto en entornos de baja

humedad.

- Puede causar electricidad estatica en entornos de baja
humedad.

- Se recomienda utilizar este producto tras tocar un objeto
metalico conductor de la electricidad.

EAAHNIKA

MNpodiaypapég

ATraITio€Ig TPoPod0aiag

o AvaTpéCTte aTnV KUpIa ETIKETA.

KaravéAwon 1ox00g

* AvaTpéCTe OTnV KUpIa ETIKETA.

* AikTuwpévn Aeimoupyia avapovig : 0,5 W (Me
evePYOTTOINUEVEG OAEG TIG BUPEG BIKTUOU.)

Aiaotdoeig (M x Y x B): Mepitou. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm

X 247,5 mm

Mapoyxr petpatog diaudou (USB): 5V === 500 mA

Evioxuthg (ZuvoAikry 10x0G ££600u RMS): 120 W RMS

Tpo1og aTrEVEPYOTTOINONG TWV CUVIECTEWV

aoUppoTOU SIKTUOU.

ATrevepyotroifoTe Tn Aeitoupyia [Auto power-on.] oThv

epappoyri LG XBOOM kai atrevepyoTroIfaTe TO TTPOidV

TaTWVTAg 70 TARKTPO Tpoodoaiag ().

Adpkeia pratapiag: Mepimou 10 wpeg (Eaptaral atmod

Tnv £vTaon AXoU Kai To Treplsxouavo )

* Autin povaéc mplaxal HayvATEG TTOU €V5£XETGI va
BAGwouv KATTOIO AVTIKEIUEVA (TT.X. MAYVNTIKEG KAPTEG,
BnuaToddTEG KATT.).

* H eowrepikA pmarapia AiBiou oTn povada de Ba
TPETTEN va avTikaBioTaTal atrd Tov XproTn ETTEIdn
UTTAPXEI KivOUVOG €KpnENG O€ TTEPITITWON E0QAAPEVNG
QVTIKOTAOTAONG TNG PTTATApIAg, aAAG Ba TTpéTTel va
avTikaBioTaTal We pia idlou TUTTOU PTTaTOpia aTmméd
Kdrolov €10IKG.

* Mnv a@rjvete TN povada o€ Un oTabepd onueia,
01w o€ YnAd pdogia. Evoéxetal va Téoel eGaTiag Tng
d6vNong rfxou.

MPOZOXH katd T xpran Tou TpoidvTog o€

mePIBAAAOVTA Pe XaunAr uypaaia.

- Mmopei va TTPOKOAETEI OTATIKO NAEKTPIONO O€
TepIBAAAOVTA e XaunAr uypaaia.

- ZUVIOTATAI VO XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TO GUYKEKPIUEVO
TIPOIGV aQOU OKOUMTTAOETE £va HETAANIKS QVTIKEIIEVO
TTOU €ival KAAGG aywyog Tou NAEKTPIGHOU.

PORTUGUES

Especificagao
Requisitos de alimentacao
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* Consulte a etiqueta principal.

Consumo de energia

¢ Consulte a etiqueta principal.

* Modo Standby em rede : 0,5 W (Caso todas as portas de rede
estejam ativadas.)

Dimensoes (L x A x P): Aprox. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5

mm

Fornecimento de Energia do Barramento (USB): 5V === 500 mA

Amplificador (Poténcia Total de saida RMS): 120 W RMS

Como desativar a(s) ligagao(des) da rede sem fios.
Defina [Ligar automatico.] para Desligar na aplicacao LG XBOOM
e desligue o produto premindo o botao Alimentagdo ().
Autonomia da bateria: aprox. 10 horas (varia de acordo com o
nivel de volume e o contetido de audio).
* Esta unidade contém fmanes que podem ser prejudiciais
para alguns tipos de objetos (por exemplo: cartdo magnético,
pacemaker, etc.).
¢ Abateria de litio interna do aparelho nao deve ser substituida
pelo utilizador devido ao perigo de explosao caso a bateria seja
incorretamente substituida, devendo ser substituida por um
técnico especializado utilizando uma bateria do mesmo tipo.
* Nao coloque a unidade num local instavel, tais como
prateleiras altas. Podera cair devido a vibracao do som.
ADVERTENCIA ao utilizar este produto em ambientes com
humidade reduzida
- Podera causar eletricidade estatica em ambientes de
humidade reduzida.
- E recomendada a utilizacao deste produto apds tocar em
qualquer objeto metalico que conduza eletricidade.

MAGYAR

Altaldnos

Fesziiltség kovetelmények

¢ Lasd a tipustablan.

Energia fogyasztas

* Lasd a tipustablan.

* Halézati készenlét: 0,5 W (ha minden haldzati port aktivalva van)
Méretek (szél. x mag. x mélys.): Kb. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x
2475 mm

Busz tapfesziltsége (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Er6sitd (Teljies RMS Kimeneti teljesftmény): 120 W RMS

Hogyan lehet kikapcsolni a vezeték nélkiili halézati
kapcsolato(ka)t.
Kapcsolja ki az [Auto power-on.] Bedllitast az LG XBOOM
alkalmazasban, majd a Bekapcsolas () gomb megnyomasaval
kapcsolja ki a terméket.
Elem élettartam: Koriilbeltl 10 éra (Befolyasolja a hangerd szint
és az audio tartalom.)
* Akészulék magneseket tartalmaz, amelyek zavarhatnak egyes
eszkozoket (pl. magneskartya, szivritmus-szabalyozd stb.).
¢ Abels6 litiumakkumulatort tilos 6nalléan cserélni, mert
helytelen csere esetén robbandsveszélyes lehet, ezért sziikség
esetén szakemberrel, ugyanolyan tipustra cseréltesse ki.
¢ Ne hagyja az egységet instabil helyen, példaul magas
polcokon. Az eszkoz leeshet a hang rezgése miatt.
VIGYAZAT a készliléket alacsony paratartalmud kornyezetben
haszndlja
- Alacsony paratartalmu kérnyezetben statikus elektromosség
johet létre.
- Javasoljuk, hogy a termék hasznalata el6tt érintsen meg
olyan fémtargyat, amely vezeti az elektromossagot.

RP4.DEUSLLK_SIMPLE_MFL71841381.indd 32

CESKY

Specifikace

Pozadavky na napdjeni

* Viz hlavnf Stitek.

Spotieba elektrické energie

* Viz hlavnf Stitek.

* Sitovy pohotovostni rezim: 0,5 W (Jsou-li aktivovany vsechny
sftové porty).

Rozméry (D x V x S). Priblizné 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5

mm

Napajeni sbérnice (USB): 5V === 500 mA

Zesilovac (celkovy vystupni vykon RMS): 120 W efekt.

Jak deaktivovat pripojeni k bezdratové siti.

Nastavte [Auto power-on.] na vypnuto v aplikaci LG XBOOM a

vypnéte produkt stisknutim tlatftka napajent Napajeni ()]

Zivotnost baterie: Priblizné 10 hodin (v zvislosti na hlasitosti a

obsahu prehravky zvuku.)

* Toto zaffzeni obsahuje magnety, které mohou plsobit
Skodlivé na nékteré objekty (napriklad magnetické karty,
kardiostimulatory apod.).

* Vlyménu vnitrni lithiové baterie zafizeni nesmi provadét
uzivatel z ddvodd nebezpedi exploze v pripadé jeji chybné
instalace. Vyménu baterie smi provadét pouze kvalifikovana
osoba. Nové baterie musi byt stejného typu jako plvodni.

* Nenechdvejte zarizeni na nestabilnim mistg, jako jsou

_napriklad vysoké police. M{ize spadnout kv(ili vibracim zvuku.
VYSTRAHA P¥i pouzivani tohoto vyrobku v prostiedi s nizkou
vihkosti
-V prostfedi s nizkou vihkosti miZe dochazet k vybojim
statické elektfiny.
- Doporucuje se pouzivat zafizeni az po dotyku s néjakym
kovovym predmétem, ktery vede elektfinu.

SLOVENCINA

Technické tdaje

PoZiadavky na napdjanie

¢ Informéacie ndjdete na hlavnom stitku.

Spotreba energie

* Informacie ndjdete na hlavnom Stitku.

* Sietova pohotovostna: 0,5 W (Ak sti vsetky sietové porty
aktivované.)

Rozmery (S x V x H): Priblizne 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5

mm

Napéajacie napétie zbernice (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Zosilfovac (celkovy vystupny vykon RMS): 120 W RMS

Deaktivacia bezdrétového sietového pripojenia.

V aplikacii LG XBOOM vypnite funkciu Auto power-on. a produkt

vypnite stlacenim tlacidla Napéjanie (.

Zivotnost batérie: Pribl. 10 hodin (lii sa v zavislosti od trovne

hlasitosti a zvukového obsahu)

* Toto zariadenie obsahuje magnety, ktoré mézu poskodit urcité
druhy predmetov (napr. magnetické karty, kardiostimulatory
atd)).

* Internd litiovd batériu v zariadeni neméze vymieriat pouzivatel
pre hroziace riziko vybuchu v pripade, ak sa batéria vloz
nespravne. Za spravny typ ju mdze vymenit len odbornik.

* Zariadenie neukladajte na nestabilnom mieste, napriklad
na vysokych policiach. Mohlo by spadntit z dévodu vibracif
sposobenych zvukom.

POZOR pri pouzivani tohto produktu v prostrediach s nizkou

vihkostou
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- V priestoroch s nizkou vihkostou méZe vznikat staticka
elektrina.

- Tento produkt odportcame pouZivat aZ po tom, ako sa
dotknete kovového predmetu, ktory vedie elektricky energiu.

POLSKI

Specyfikacje

Zasilanie

* Patrz gtéwna etykieta.

Pobér mocy

* Patrz gtéwna etykieta.

* Gotowosc sieciowa: 0,5 W (Jezeli wszystkie porty sieciowe sg
aktywowane).

Wymiary (S x W x G): Okoto 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5 mm

Zasilanie interfejsu (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Wzmacniacz (Catkowita moc wyjsciowa RMS): 120 W RMS

Jak wytaczy¢ potaczenia sieci bezprzewodowe;j.

Wytacz przetacznik [Auto power-on.] w aplikacji LG XBOOM i

wytacz urzadzenie naciskajgc przycisk Zasilanie (O,

Czas pracy akumulatora: Okoto 10 godzin (zalezy od poziomu

gtosnosci oraz zawartosci audio).

* Urzadzenie to zawiera magnesy, ktére moga by¢ szkodliwe dla
niektérych przedmiotéw (np. karty magnetycznej, rozrusznika
serca itp.).

* \Wewnetrzny akumulator litowy znajdujacy sie w urzadzeniu
nie moze by¢ wymieniany przez uzytkownika z powodu
ryzyka eksplozji. Musi zosta¢ wymieniony przez specjaliste na
akumulator tego samego typu.

¢ Nie nalezy stawiac tego urzadzenia w niestabilnych miejscach
np. na wysokich pétkach. Moze ono spa¢ z powodu wibracji
dZwiekowych.

UWAGA! Nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢ podczas uzywania tego

urzadzenia w $rodowiskach o niskiej wilgotnosci.

- W $rodowiskach o niskiej wilgotnosci moze ono wytworzy¢
elektryczno$¢ statyczna.

- Zaleca sig, aby przed uzyciem tego urzadzenia dotknaé
jakiegokolwiek metalowego przedmiotu, ktéry przewodzi
elektrycznos¢.

ROMANA

Specificatie

Cerinte energie

* Consultati eticheta privitoare la alimentare.

Consum de curent

* Consultati eticheta privitoare la alimentare.

¢ Stand-by retea: 0,5 W (Daca toate porturile de retea sunt
activate).

Dimensiuni (L x Tx DY Aprox. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5

mm

Alimentare curent bus (USB): 5V === 500 mA

Amplificator (energie totald lesire RMS): 120 W RMS

Dezactivarea conexiunii (conexiunilor) la reteaua wireless.

Setati [Auto power-on.] la oprit din aplicatia LG XBOOM si opriti

produsul prin apasarea butonului Alimentare (O,

Durata de viatd a bateriei: Aprox. 10 ore (variaza in functie de

volum si continutul audio)

* Aceasta unitate contine magneti care pot fi afecta anumite
obiecte (de ex: carduri magnetice, stimulator cardiac etc.).

¢ Acumulatorul cu litiu din interiorul unitatii nu poate fi inlocuit
de cdtre utilizator, din cauza pericolului de explozie in cazul
amplasarii incorecte a acumulatorului si trebuie inlocuit cu
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unul de acelasi tip, de catre o persoand calificatd.
* Nu ldsati unitatea intr-un loc instabil, cum ar fi rafturile inalte.
Poate cadea din cauza vibratiilor sunetului.
ATENTIE daca utilizati acest produs in mediile cu umiditate
redusa
- Poate cauza electricitate staticd in mediile cu umiditate
redusd.
- Este recomandata utilizarea acestui produs dupd atingerea
oricdrui obiect din metal care conduce electricitatea.

LATVIESU

Tehniskie parametri

Jaudas prasibas

* Skatiet galveno etiketi.

Enerdijas patérins

* Skatiet galveno etiketi.

* Tikla gaidstave: 0,5 W (Ja ir aktivizétas visas tikla
pieslégvietas.)

[zméri (P x A x Dz): Aptuveni 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x

2475 mm

Kopnes barosanas avots (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Pastiprinatajs (kopéja RMS izejas jauda): 120 W RMS

Ka deaktivizét bezvadu tikla savienojumu (-s).

lestatiet izslégtu vienumu [Auto power-on.] lietotné LG XBOOM

un izslédziet ierici, nospiezot pogu Barosana ()

Baterijas darbmazs: Apm. 10 stundas (atkariba no skaluma

limena un audio satura).

* Siiekarta satur magnétus, kas daziem priekSmetiem (piem,
magnétiskajam kartém, elektrokardiostimulatoriem u.c.) var
bt kaitigi.

* Lietotajs nedrikst nomainit ierices ieks€jo litija bateriju, jo darot
to nepareizi, pastav eksplozijas risks. Bateriju ar tada pasa tipa
bateriju aizvieto specialists.

* Neatstjiet ierici nestabila vieta, pieméram, uz augstiem
plauktiem. Ta var nokrist skanas vibracijas dél.

UZMANIBU, lietojot So produktu vidé ar zemu mitruma limeni.

- Vidé ar zemu mitruma limeni var rasties statiska elektriba.
- leteicams izmantot So produktu péc pieskarsanas metala
priekSmetam, kas vada elektribu.

LIETUVIY K.

Specifikacijos

Energijos reikalavimai

* /r pagrindine etikete.

Energijos sgnaudos

* Zr pagrindine etikete.

* Budejimo rezimas: 0,5 W (jei aktyvuoti visi tinklo prievadai.)

Matmenys (ilgis x aukstis x plotis): apytikslis 247,5 x 514,0 x

2475 mm

Magistralés maitinimas (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Stiprintuvas (bendra efektiné iséjimo galia): 120 W RMS

Kaip isjungti belaidZio tinklo rysj (-ius).

Programeéléje LG XBOOM funkcija [Auto power-on.] nustatykite

JiSjungimo padetj ir iSjunkite gaminj paspausdami Maitinimas

mygtuka.

Akumuliatoriaus jkrovos pakanka: mazdaug 10 valandy (priklauso

nuo garsumo lygio ir garso takelio turinio).

* Siame jrenginyje naudojami magnetai, kurie gali pakenkti kai
kuriems daiktams (pavyzdZiui, magnetinei kortelei, Sirdies
stimuliatoriui ir pan.).

* Naudotojas neturety keisti jrenginio viduje esancio li¢io
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akumuliatoriaus, nes pakeitus neteisingai, kyla sprogimo
pavojus, todel akumuliatoriaus keitimo darbus turi atlikti
specialistas. Turi bati keitiama tik j tokio paties tipo
akumuliatoriy.
 Nepalikite jrenginio vietoje, kur jis gali nukristi, pavyzdZiui, ant
auksty lentyny. Jis gali nukristi del garso keliamy vibracijy.
Naudodami & gaminj maZo drégnumo aplinkoje, bikite
ATSARGUS.
- Gali sukelti statinj elektros krivj aplinkoje, kurioje yra nedidele
drégmeé.
- Prie$ naudojant §j jrenginj, rekomenduojama paliesti kokj nors
elektrai laidy metalinj daikta.

EESTI

Tehnilised andmed

Voolunduded

* Vaadake nimiandmete silti.

VGimsustarve

* Vaadake nimiandmete silti.

* \Brgutihendusega ootereziim: 0,5 W (Kui kdik vorgupordid on
aktiveeritud.)

Madtmed (L x K x S). ligikaudne 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5

mm

Pordi toide (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Voimendi (Kogu ruutkeskmine valjundvaimsus-RMS): 120 W
RMS

Kuidas deaktiveerida juhtmevaba vorgu iihendus(ed).
Seadke [Auto power-on.] LG XBOOMis valjaliilitatud asendisse ja
ltlitage seade toitenuppu () vajutades valja.

Aku kestus: Ligikaudu 10 tundi (sdltub helitugevusest ja

esitatavast sisust.)

* Seadmes on magnetid, mis voivad teatud esemeid (naiteks
magnetkaardid, siidamestimulaatorid jne) kahjustada.

e Sisemist liitiumakut ei tohi kasutaja ise valja vahetada, sest
aku valesti paigaldamisel voib tekkida plahvatusoht ning aku
peab sama tiilipi aku vastu vahetama asjatundja.

* Arge jatke seadet ebastabiilsesse kohta, nditeks korgetele
riiulitele. See voib kukkuda heli vibratsiooni tttu.

Olge ETTEVAATLIK, kui kasutate seadet madala 6huniiskusega

keskkonnas

- Seade voib madala 6huniiskusega keskkonnas tekitada
staatilist elektrit.

- Enne seadme kasutamist on soovitatav puudutada elektrit
juhtivat metalleset.

HRVATSKI

Specifikacije

Napajanje

* Pogledajte glavnu naljepnicu.

Potrosnja el. energije

* Pogledajte glavnu naljepnicu.

* Stanje mirovanja na mrezi: 0,5 W (Ako su svi mreZni ulazi
aktivirani.)

Dimenzije (S x V x D). Pribl. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5 mm

Napajanje preko USB-a (tzv. bus power supply): 5 V === 500 mA

Pojacalo (ukupna RMS izlazna snaga): 120 W RMS

Kako deaktivirati vezu(e) s beZiénom mrezom.

Postavite [Auto power-on.] na isklju¢eno u aplikaciji LG XBOOM i
iskljucite proizvod pritiskom na gumb Napajanje (O,

Trajanje baterije: Oko 10 sati (Varira prema razini jacine zvuka i
zvu¢nom sadrzaju.)
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* Ovaj uredaj sadrzi magnete koji mogu biti opasni za neke vrste
predmeta (npr. za magnetsku karticu, pejsmejker, itd.).

* Zbog opasnosti od eksplozije uslijed nepravilne zamjene
unutarnju litijevu bateriju uredaja ne smije zamijeniti korisnik,
vec ju mora zamijeniti stru¢na osoba i to istovrsnom baterijom.

* Ne ostavljajte uredaj na nestabilnom mjestu, poput visokih
polica. Uredaj moZe pasti zbog zvucnih vibracija.

OPREZ tijekom uporabe ovog proizvoda u okolini s niskom

razinom vlaznosti

- Time se moZe prouzroditi staticki elektricitet u okolini s
niskom razinom vlaznosti zraka.

- Preporuca se uporaba ovog proizvoda tek nakon dodirivanja
metalnog predmeta koji provodi elektri¢nu struju.

SRPSKI

Specifikacije

Zahtevi napajanja

* Pogledajte na glavnoj nalepnici.

Potro3nja elektri¢ne energije

* Pogledajte na glavnoj nalepnici.

* Stanje pripravnosti na mrezi: 0,5 W (Ako su svi mrezni
prikljucci aktivni)

Dimenzije (S x VV x D). Priblizno 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5

mm

Napajanje magistrale (USB): 5 VV === 500 mA

Pojacalo (ukupna RMS izlazna snaga): 120 W RMS

Kako deaktivirati vezu(e) s beZiénom mreZom.

Postavite [Auto power-on.] na isklju¢eno u aplikaciji LG XBOOM i

iskljucite proizvod pritiskom na dugme Napajanje ().

Trajanje baterije: Oko 10 ¢asova (Varira prema nivou jacine zvuka

i zvuénom sadrzaju.)

* Ovaj uredaj sadrzi magnete koji mogu biti Stetni za neke
predmete (npr. magnetne kartice, pejsmekere itd.).

e Litijumsku bateriju ugradenu u uredaj ne treba da menja
korisnik, jer postoji opasnost od eksplozije ako se baterija
postavi nepravilno, ve¢ mora da je zameni strucnjak istim
tipom baterije.

* Ne ostavljajte uredaj na nestabilnom mestu kao $to su visoke
police. MoZe pasti dole zbog vibracije zvuka.

OPREZ kada koristite ovaj proizvod u okruzenjima s niskom

vlaznoScu

- MoZe da izazove staticki elektricitet u okruzenjima s niskom
vlaznoscu.

- Koris¢enje ovog proizvoda se preporucuje nakon dodirivanja
nekog metalnog predmeta koji provodi elektricitet.

BBJIFTAPCKU

Cneumndukauum

M3uckeaHms KbM 3axpaHBaHeTo

* BuKTe OCHOBHMS ETUKET.

KoHcymaums Ha enekTpoeHepris

* BuKTe OCHOBHMS ETUKET.

* MpexoB pexum Ha rotoBHocT : 0,5 W (Ako BCUYkm
MPEXOBW NOPTOBE Ca aKTUBMPaHH.)

Paamepw (LU x B x [): Mpu6bn. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x

247,5 mm

3axpaHBaHe ot wuHa (USB): 5V === 500 mA

Yeunearen (o6wa RMS n3xopHa mowHocT): 120 W RMS

Kak pa peaktuBupate Bpb3kaTta(ute) ¢ 6e3xmyHaTa
Mpexa.
3apainTe [Auto power-on.] Ha U3KIKOYEHO B
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npunoxeHueto LG XBOOM u n3kntoyeTe npogykTa,

kaTo HaTucHeTe GyToHa Bkn./U3kn. ().

Xueot Ha batepusTa: MNpubn. 10 yaca (PasnnyHo

B 3aBMCVMOCT OT cunarta Ha 3ByKa 1 ayamno

CbObpXaHWeTo.)

* ToBa u3genve CbAabpXa MarHUTK, KOUTO MOXe Aa ca
BPELHU 3a HSKOM BMAOBE NpeaMeT (kaTo Hanpuvep
MarHuTHW KapTu, NENCMeNiKbpy 1 Apyru).

* BwbTpeluHaTa nutuesa 6atepus B U3nenueTo
He TpsibBa Aa ce nogMeHs oT noTpebutens
nopajam OMacHOCT OT eKcnnosws, ako barepusita
€ HenpaBuIHO NogMeHeHa, 1 Tpsibea fa 6bae
3aMeHeHa CbC CbLUMs TMN BaTepus OT eKcrepT.

* He ocTaBsifiTe n3genmeTo Ha HecTabunHo MSCTo
KaTo BUCOkM padptoBe. To Moxe fa nagHe nopagu
BUGpaLmmMTE Ha 3BYyKa.

BbaeTe BHUMaTENHW, KOraTo U3rnon3eare To3u NpoayKT

B Cpefa C HUCKa BMaXHOCT.

- ToBa MoXe [a npean3BuKa CTaTUYHO eNeKTPUYECTBO
B Cpefa C HUCKA BMaXHOCT.

- MNpenopbunTENHO € Aa 13nonasarte TO3U NPOAYKT
crnep [OKOCBaHe Ha KakbBTO U [ja € MeTaneH
npeaMmeT, KOWTO NPOBEXAa eNekTPUYECTBO.

MAKEZJOHCKU

KapaktepucTtuku

Ycnosu 3a HanojyBame

* [lornepgHeTe ja eTuketara.

MoTpoluyBayka Ha cTpyja

* [lornegHeTe ja eTukeTarta.

* BwmpexeHa cocrtojba Ha nogroteeHocT: 0,5 W (Ako ce
aKTUBMPaHN CUTEe MPEXHMU NOpPTH.)

Oumensnm (LU x B x [): MpubnnxHo 247,5 mm x 514,0

MM X 247,5 MM

Hanojysarse npeky 6yc (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

3acunysay (BkynHa RMS nanesHa mokHoct): 120 W

RMS

Kako aa peaktuBmpare 6e3XM4YHO MPEXHO

nosp3yBake(a).

MocTaBeTte ro [Auto power-on.] Ha UCKIy4eHO BO

annvkauujata LG XBOOM u uckny4ere ro npon3sogoT

CO NMpuTUCKake Ha konveto HanojyBatbe (()).

PaboteH Bek Ha 6aTepujata: Mpubn. 10 yaca (Bapupa

cropeq jaunHaTta Ha rmacHocTa 1 ayamo CoApXvHaTa.)

* EpnHnuaTta cogpxu MarHeTy LUTO MOXe Aa bupat
LUTETHW 3@ HEKOW NpeaMeTy (Ha Np.: MarHeTHU
KapTUYKu, nejcmejkepu 1 ap. ).

* BwatpewwHarta nutnymcka 6atepuja BO ypeaoT He
Tpeba [a ja 3ameHyBa KOPUCHWKOT NOPajM OnacHoCT
0[] eKcnnosauja Bo Cry4aj Ha HenpasWIiHa 3aMeHa.
Batepujata Mopa fja ce 3aMeHu CO UCT TakoB BUZ
HaTepuja of cTpaHa Ha CTPYYHO NuLe.

* He ocraBajTe ja eaguHuLaTa Ha HeCTabunHo MecTo,
KaKko Ha npumep BuUcoku nonuuy. Moxe ga nage,
nopaau Bubpaumjata Ha 3ByKOT.

BHUMAHME «kora ro KopucTuTe 0BOj NPOM3BOZ BO

CPpeayHu CO HUCKa BMaxHOCT

- Moxe paa npeauasuka cTaTuyeH enekTpuumTeT BO
cpeayHa Co HUCKa BMaxHOCT.

- Ce npenopayyBa Aa ro KopucTuTe NPonU3BoA0T
Mo fONMpake Ha HEKOj MeTaneH NpeameT LWTo
CMpoBeayBa ENEKTPULIMTET.
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SLOVENSCINA

Specifikacije

Zahteve za napajanje

* Glejte glavno nalepko.

Poraba energije

* Glejte glavno nalepko.

e Stanje pripravljenosti z omrezjem: 0,5 W (Ce so vsa omrezna
vrata aktivirana,)

Mere (S x Vx G): Pribl. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5 mm

Napajanje vodila (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Ojacevalec (skupna RMS izhodna moc): 120 W RMS

Kako onemogodite brezZi¢no(-e) omrezno(-e) povezavo(-e).

Funkcijo [Auto power-on.] v aplikaciji LG XBOOM izklopite in

nato s pritiskom gumba za vklop (D) izklopite tudi izdelek.

Trajanje baterije: pribl. 10 ur (odvisno od nastavitve glasnostiin

zvocne vsebine)

* Taenota vsebuje magnete, ki so lahko kodljivi za nekatere
predmete (npr: magnetne kartice, sréne spodbujevalnike ipd.).

* Uporabnik ne sme sam zamenjati notranje litij-ionske baterije
v enoti zaradi nevarnosti eksplozije v primeru, da je baterija
zamenjana nepravilno. Baterijo je treba zamenjati z baterijo
enake vrste in delo mora opraviti strokovnjak.

* Enote ne puscajte na nestabilnih mestih, kot so na primer
visoke police. Zaradi vibriranja zvoka lahko namrec enota pade
dol.

POZOR med uporabo tega izdelka v okolju z nizko vlaznostjo.

-V okolju z nizko vlaznostjo lahko izdelek povzrodi stati¢no
elektriko.

- Priporocamo, da izdelek uporabite Sele potem, ko se dotakne
katerega koli kovinskega predmeta, ki prevaja elektri¢ni tok.

SHQIP

Specifikime

Kérkesat e energjisé elektrike

* Referojuni etiketés kryesore.

Konsumi i energjisé.

* Referojuni etiketés kryesore.

* Gatishméria e rrjetit: 0,5 W (Né rast se té gjitha portet e
rrjetit jané aktivizuar,)

Pérmasat (Gj x L x Th): Aférsisht. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5

mm

Furnizimii rrymés (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Amplifikator (Fugi dalése RMS né total). 120 W RMS

Si té caktivizoni lidhjen ose lidhjet me rrjetin me valé

(wireless)

Né aplikacionin “LG XBOOM', caktojeni opsionin [Auto power-

on.] né "Off" (jo aktiv) dhe fikeni produktin duke shtypur butonin

e "Ndezjes/fikjes” ()]

Jetégjatésia e baterisé: Aférsisht 10 oré (né varési té volumit té

zent dhe pérmbajtjes sé audios).

* Kjo njési pérmban magnete qé mund té démtojné disa objekte
té tjera (psh kartat magnetike, stimuluesin kard|al< etj.).

* Bateria e brendshme e litiumit né njési nuk duhet té
z8vendésohet nga pérdoruesi pasi ka rrezik té shpérthejé nése
nuk zévendésohet sic duhet, dhe duhet zévendésuar me té
njéjtin lloj baterish nga specialisti.

* Mos e vendosni njésiné né vende té [ékundshme sic jané raftet
e larta. Njésia mund té bjeré pér shkak té dridhjeve té zérit.

BENI KUJDES kur e perdorm kété produkt né mjed|se me

lagéshti té ulét.

- Né mjediset me lagéshti té ulét, ky produkt mund té

2021-09-01 KX 3:18:01



shkaktojé elektricitet statik.
- Rekomandohet qé ky produkt té pérdoret pas takimit me
ndonijé objekt metalik qé pércon elektricitetin.

BOSANSKI

Specifikacije

Zahtjevi za struju

* Pogledajte glavnu naljepnicu.

Potro$nja struje

* Pogledajte glavnu naljepnicu.

¢ UmrezZeni rezim pripravnosti: 0,5 W (Ako su svi
mrezni prikljucci aktivirani.)

Dimenzije (S x V x D): Priblizno 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm

X 247,5 mm

Napajanje putem sabirnice (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Pojacalo (ukupna RMS izlazna snaga): 120 W RMS

Kako deaktivirati bezicne mrezne veze.

Postavite [Auto power-on.] na isklju¢eno u aplikaciji

LG XBOOM i iskljucite proizvod pritiskom na dugme

Napajanje ().

Trajanje baterije: Oko 10 sati (varira ovisno o jacini

zvuka i sadrzaju.)

* Ovaj uredaj sadrzi magnete koji mogu naskoditi nekim
stvarima (npr. magnetska kartica, pejsmejker, itd.).

* Internu litijumsku bateriju u uredaju ne bi trebao
mijenjati korisnik zbog opasnosti od eksplozije ako se
baterija nepropisno zamjeni, i mora se zamijeniti istom
vrstom baterije. Zamjenu treba izvrsiti tehnicar.

* Ne ostavljajte uredaj na nestabilnom mjestu kao Sto
su visoke police. Uredaj moze pasti uslijed zvu¢nih
vibracija.

OPREZ kada se koristi ovaj proizvod u okruzenju niske

vlage

- Takvo koristenje moZe izazvati staticki elektricitet u
okruzenju niske vlaznosti vazduha.

- Preporucuje se da koristite ovaj proizvod poslije
dodirivanja bilo kakvog metalnog predmeta koji
provodi elektricitet.

SVENSKA

Specifikation

Stromkrav

¢ Se huvudetiketten.

Stromforbrukning

*  Se huvudetiketten.

* Natverks-standbylage : 0,5 W (Om alla natverksportar har
aktiverats.)

Dimensioner (B x H x D): Cirka 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5

mm

Busstrom (USB): 5V === 500 mA

Forstarkare (total utgaende RMS-strém): 120 W RMS

Hur du inaktiverar den/de tradldsa natverks-anslutningen/

anslutningarna.

Stallin [Automatisk pakoppling.] till av pa LG XBOOM -appen

och sténg av produkten genom att trycka pa Strémbrytaren ()

Batteriets livslangd: Ungefar 10 timmar (varierar efter volymniva

och ljudinnehall)

* Denna enhet innehaller magneter som kan vara skadliga for
vissa typer av objekt (tex. magnetkort, pacemaker osv.).

* Internt litiumbatteri i enheten bor inte bytas ut av anvandaren
pa grund av explosionsrisk om batteriet byts ut felaktigt och
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det maste bytas ut mot samma typ av batteri av en expert.
* Ldmna inte enheten pa en instabil plats, tex. hdga hyllor Det
_kan falla ner pa grund av ljudets vibrationer.
FORSIKTIGHET nar du anvander den har produkten i miljoer med
lag fuktighet!
- Den kan orsaka statisk elektricitet i miljoer med lag
luftfuktighet.
- Det rekommenderas att du ror vid nagot metallforemal som
leder strom innan den har produkten anvands.

DANSK
Specifikation
Strgmkrav
* Se meerkat vedr. stremforsyning.
Stremforbrug

* Se meerkat vedr. stremforsyning.

* Netvaerksstandby: 0,5 W (Hvis alle netveerksporte er aktive.)
Mal (B x H x D). Approx. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5 mm
Bus-stramforsyning (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Forsteerker (Total RMS udgangseffekt): 120 W RMS

Sadan deaktiveres tradlas(e) netveerksforbindelse(r).

Indstil [Auto power-on.] til slukket pa LG XBOOM appen og

teend for produktet ved at trykke pa Teend/Sluk () knappen.

Batteri holdbarhed: Ca. 10 timer (Varierer efter volumen og

lydindhold.)

* Denne enhed indeholder magneter, der kan vaere skadelige for
forskellige objekter (Feks: magnetisk kort, pacemaker osv.).

* Internt litium batteri i enheden ber ikke erstattes af brugeren
pa grund af fare for eksplosion, hvis batteriet udskiftes
forkert, og skal erstattes med samme type batteri af en
ekspert.

* Efterlad ikke enheden pa et ustabilt sted sasom hagje hylder.
Den kan falde ned pa grund af lydens vibrationer.

FORSIGTIG nar du bruger dette produkt i omgivelser med lav

luftfugtighed

- Det kan medfare statisk elektricitet i omgivelser med lav
luftfugtighed.

- Det anbefales at benytte dette produkt, efter du har rert ved
et metalobjekt der er elektrisk ledende.

NORSK

Spesifikasjoner

Stremkrav

* Se hovedetiketten.

Stremforbruk

* Se hovedetiketten.

* Nettverk-standby: 0,5 W (Hvis alle nettverksporter er aktivert.)
Dimensjoner (B x Hx D): Ca. 247,5 mm x 514,0 mm x 247,5 mm
Buss-stremforsyning (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Forsterker (total RMS-utgangseffekt): 120 W RMS

Deaktivering av tradles(e) nettverkstilkobling(er).

Konfigurer [Auto power-on.] til pa i LG XBOOM -appen og sla av

produktet ved & trykke pa Stram (O -knappen.

Batteriets levetid: Rundt 10 timer (varierer med volumniva og

lydinnhold.)

* Denne enheten inneholder magneter som kan veere skadelige
for noen objekter (feks. magnetkort, pacemakere, osv.).

* Indre litiumbatterier i enheten ma ikke byttes av brukeren, pa
grunn av fare for eksplosjon hvis batterier byttes ukorrekt, og
ma derfor byttes med samme batteri av en ekspert.

* lkke la enheten ligge pa et ustabilt sted som haye hyller. Det
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kan falle ned pa grunn av vibrasjonene i lyden.
FORSIKTIG ved bruk av dette produktet i omgivelser med lav
luftfuktighet.
- Det kan forarsake statisk elektrisitet i omgivelser med lav
luftfuktighet.
- Det er anbefalt a bruke dette produktet forsiktig etter & ha
berart metallobjekter som leder elektrisitet.

suomi

Tekniset tiedot

Virtavaatimukset

* Katso tyyppikilvesta.

Virran kulutus

* Katso tyyppikilvesta.

* Verkotettu valmiustila: 0,5 W (Jos kaikki verkkoportit on
aktivoitu.)

Mitat (Lx K x S):N.247,5mmx 514,0 mm x 247,5 mm

Vaylavirran teho (USB): 5 V === 500 mA

Vahvistin (RMS-kokonaislahtéteho): 120 W RMS

Kuinka ottaa langattomat yhteydet pois kaytosta.

Aseta [Auto power-on.] off-asentoon LG XBOOM -sovelluksesta

ja ota tuote pois paalta painamalla Virta ((b) -painiketta.

Akun kayttika: N. 10 tuntia (Vaihtelee danenvoimakkuustason ja

aanisisallon mukaan.)

* Tama yksikko sisaltaa magneetin, joka voi olla haitallinen
joillekin esineille (Esim: magneettikortit, sydamentahdistaja,
jne.).

¢ Kayttdjd ei saa vaihtaa sisdista litiumparistoa, koska tama voi
johtaa rédjahdysvaaraan, jos paristo asennetaan vaarinpain.
Asiantuntijan on korvattava paristo uudella samanlaisella.

¢ Aldjdtd laitetta epavakaalle paikalle, kuten korkeille hyllyille. Se
voi pudota danen tarindn takia.

HUOMIO kun tuotetta kaytetaan ymparistossa alhaisella

kosteudella

- Se voi muodostaa staattista sahkoa ymparistissa alhaisella
kosteudella.

- Suosittelemme tuotteen kayttamistd, kun olet koskettanut
johonkin sahkoa johtavaan metalliesineeseen.
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ENGLISH

Hereby, LG Electronics declares that the radio equipment type
PORTABLE BLUETOOTH SPEAKER is in compliance with Directive
2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is
available at the following internet address:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedocs
For consideration of the user, this device should be installed and
operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the device
and the body.

Declaration of Conformity

Frequency range Output power (Max.)
2402 to 2480 MHz 10 dBm
DEUTSCH

Konformitatserklarung

Hiermit erklart LG Electronics, dass der Funkgerat Typ Portable
Bluetooth-Lautsprecher der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.
Der vollstandige Wortlaut der EU-Konformitatserklarung steht
unter folgender Internetadresse zur Verfligung:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedocs
Bitte beachten Sie: Dieses Gerat sollte mit einem Mindestabstand
von 20 cm zwischen dem Gerdt und dem Korper installiert und
betrieben werden.

Frequenzbereich Ausgangsleistung (max.)
2402 bis 2480 MHz 10 dBm
FRANCAIS Déclaration de conformité

LG Electronics déclare que ['Enceinte Bluetooth Portable de type
équipement radio est conforme a la Directive 2014/53/UE. Le
texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible a
ladresse Internet suivante:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedocs
Cet appareil doit étre installé et utilisé a une distance minimale
de 20 cm entre lappareil et le corps, afin déviter des blessures a
[utilisateur.

Puissance de sortie (Max.)
10dBm

Bandes de fréquences
2402 a 2480 MHz

NEDERLANDS  Conformiteitsverklaring

Hierbij verklaart LG Electronics dat dit radioapparaat van

het type Portable Bluetooth Luidspreker voldoet aan EU

Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU Richtlijn is

beschikbaar op het volgende internet adres:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedocs

Ter overweging van de gebruiker, moet dit apparaat worden

geinstalleerd en bediend met een minimale afstand van 20 cm

tussen het apparaat en het lichaam.

Frequentiebereik
2402 tot 2480 MHz

Uitgangsvermogen (Max.)
10 dBm
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ITALIANO

Con la presente, LG Electronics dichiara che il tipo di apparecchio
radio altoparlante Bluetooth portatile e conforme alla Direttiva
2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della Dichiarazione di Conformita
UE é disponibile al sequente indirizzo internet:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
In considerazione dell'utente, lapparecchio deve essere installato
e utilizzato rispettando una distanza minima di 20 cm tra il corpo
e il dispositivo.

Dichiarazione di Conformita

Potenza in uscita (massima)
10 dBm

Intervallo di frequenza
2402 - 2480 MHz

ESPANOL

Por la presente, LG Electronics declara que este equipo de

radio de tipo altavoz Bluetooth portatil cumple con la Directiva

2014/53/EU. El texto completo de a declaracién de conformidad

de la EU esté disponible en la siguiente direccidn de Internet:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Para consideracion del usuario, este equipo debe instalarse y

operarse con una distancia minima de 20 cm entre el equipo y

el cuerpo.

Declaracion de Conformidad

Potencia de salida (Max.)
10 dBm

Rango de frecuencia
2402 a 2480 MHz

EAAHNIKA  ApAwon cuppdpewong

Aia Tou TTapdvTog, n LG Electronics dnAwvel 6t To TUTTOU
aoUpuaTng emkoivwviag Popnté Hyeio Bluetooth eivai
oUpwvo pe TNV Odnyia 2014/53/EE. To TTARpES Keipevo
NG dAAwong cuppopewang Tng EE eivar diaBéoipo atnv
TTAPOKATW NAEKTPOVIKR dieUBuvon:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
Na Ang6si utréyn amé 1o xpAoTn 6TI n Tapouoa
OUOKeUR Ba TTPETTEl va eyKaTaoTaBEl kal va AEIToupyei o€
améaTacn TouhdyioTov 20 cm peTagy TN CUOKEUNG Kal
TOU QVOPWTTIVOU GWHATOG.

EUpog ouyvothtwy
2402 ¢wg 2480 MHz

Pelua e§6dou (MéyioTo)
10 dBm

PORTUGUES

Pelo presente, a LG Electronics declara que o tipo de
equipamento radio Coluna Bluetooth Portatil se encontra em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/EU. O texto completo
da declaracao EU de conformidade encontra-se disponivel no
seguinte endereco de internet:

http://www.g.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
Para a consideracao do utilizador, este dispositivo deve ser
instalado e operado a uma distancia minima de 20 cm entre o
dispositivo e o corpo.

Declaragao de conformidade

Poténcia de saida (Max.)
10 dBm

Intervalo de frequéncia
2402 a 2480 MHz

MAGYAR

Az LG Electronics ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez a hordozhatd
Bluetooth hangszérd tipusu radickészilék megfelel az 2014/53/
EU irdnyelvben foglaltaknak. Az EU-megfelel&ségi nyilatkozat
teljes szovege elérhetd a kovetkezd internetes cimen:

MegfelelGségi nyilatkozat
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http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedocs
Figyelmeztetés: a késziilék tizembehelyezésekor és
mUkodtetésekor legalabb 20 cm-es tavolsagnak kell lennie a
készulék és a test kozott.

Frekvenciatartomany
2402 - 2480 MHz

Kimend teljesitmény (Max.)
10 dBm

CESKY

Spolecnost LG Electronics timto prohlasuje, Ze toto radiové
zaffzeni typu prenosného Bluetooth reproduktoru je ve shodé s
prislusnymi ustanovenimi smérnice 2014/53/EU. Uplné znéni
prohlasent o shodé EU je k dispozici na nasledujici internetové
adrese:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedocs
Vlezméte prosim na védomi, Ze vzdalenost mezi timto zaffzenim a
osobami by neméla byt mensi nez 20 cm.

Prohlaseni o shodé

Frekvencni rozsah
2402 az 2480 MHz

Vlystupni vykon (max.)
10 dBm

SLOVENCINA Vyhlasenie o zhode

Spolo¢nost LG Electronics tymto vyhlasuje, ze jej radiové
vybavenie typu prenosného Bluetooth reproduktora dosahuje
sulad so Smernicou 2014/53/EU. Kompletné znenie vyhlasenia o
zhode EU je dostupné na nasledujice] internetovej adrese:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedocs
V/zhladom na pouzivatela, je toto zariadenie potrebné instalovat a
obsluhovat s minimalnou vzdialenostou 20 cm medzi zariadenim
a telom.

Frekvencny rozsah \lystupny vykon (Max.)
2402 az 2480 MHz 10 dBm
POLSKI Deklaracja zgodnosci

Niniejszym LG Electronics deklaruje, ze urzadzenie radiowe typu
gtosnik przenosny Bluetooth jest zgodne z postanowieniami
dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE
dostepny jest pod nastepujgcym adresem:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedocs
Urzadzenie to powinno zostac zainstalowane oraz uzytkowane w
odlegtosci, co najmniej 20 cm od ciata uzytkownika.

Zakres czestotliwosci
2402 do 2480 MHz

Moc wyjsciowa (maks.)
10 dBm

ROMANA

Prin prezenta, LG Electronics declard ca echipamentul radio de
tip Difuzor Portabil Bluetooth este in conformitate cu Directiva
2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declaratiei de conformitate UE
este disponibild la urmdtoarea adresa de internet:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedocs
Pentru atentionarea utilizatorului, acest dispozitiv trebuie sd fie
instalat si operat la o distantd minimd de 20 cm Intre dispozitiv
si corp.

Declaratie de conformitate

Gama de frecvente
2402 la 2480 MHz

Puterea de iesire (Max.)
10dBm
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LATVIESU Atbilstibas deklaracija

Ar 30 LG Electronics apliecina, ka portativa Bluetooth skalruna
tipa radio ierice atbilst Direktivas 2014/53/ES prasibam. Pilns ES
atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts pieejams $ada interneta vietné:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
Lietotaju ieveribai: S ierice uzstadama un lietojama, ievérojot
minimalo distanci 20 cm starp ierici un kermeni.

Frekvencu diapazons Izejas jauda (Maks.)
2402 lidz 2480 MHz 10 dBm
LIETUVIU K. Atitikties deklaracija

Sito dokumentu LG Electronics” patvirtina, kad radijo jrangos
tipas ,Nesiojamasis ,Bluetooth” garsiakalbis" atitinka direktyva
2014/53/ES. Visa ES atitikties deklaracijos teksta galite rasti
Siuo interneto adresu:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
Naudotojo démesiui: Sis prietaisas turi biti montuojamas ir
eksploatuojamas ne arciau nei 20 cm atstumu tarp prietaiso ir
Zmogaus.

Dazniy diapazonas
2402 -2480 MHz

18ejimo galia (maks.)
10 dBm

EESTI

Kaesolevaga teatab LG Electronics, et raadioseadmete tiilip
Kaasaskantav Bluetooth-kdlar on kooskélas 2014/53/EL
direktiiviga. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni terviktekst on kattesaadav
jargmisel veebiaadressil:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
Kasutaja peab arvestama sellega, et seade tuleb paigaldada ning
seda voib kasutada ainult viisil, kus seadme ja keha vahele jaab
vahemalt 20 cm.

Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Sagedusala
2402 kuni 2480 MHz

Valjundvaimsus (Max)
10 dBm

HRVATSKI

Ovime LG Electronics izjavljuje da je radio oprema vrste prijenosni
Bluetooth zvu¢nik sukladna s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Puni
tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti je dostupan na sljedecoj internet
adresi:

Izjava o sukladnosti

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
Korisnik treba biti svjestan da se uredaj treba postaviti i
upotrebljavati s minimalnom udaljenosti od 20 cm od tijela.

Raspon frekvencije 1zlazna snaga (maks.)
2402 do 2480 MHz 10 dBm
SRPSKI

Izjava o saobraznosti

LG Electronics ovim izjavljuje da je vrsta radio-opreme Prenosni
Bluetooth zvu¢nik u saglasnosti sa Direktivom 2014/53/EU.
Celokupan tekst izjave o uskladenosti sa EU dostupan je na
sledecoj adresi na internetu:

http://www.g.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
Korisniku na znanje, ovaj uredaj trebalo bi ugraditi i njime rukovati
uz minimalnu udaljenost od 20 cm izmedu uredaja i tela.

Opseg frekvencije
0d 2402 do 2480 MHz

Izlazna snaga (maksimalno)
10 dBm
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BbIITAPCKN  fleknapauus 3a cboTBeTCTBME

C Hacroswwerto LG Electronics aeknapwpa, Ye paamno
obopyasaHeTo 0T B1Aa MpeHocum roBopuTen ¢
Bluetooth dyHkums e B cboTBeTCTBUE C AMpekTuBa
2014/53EC. MbnHWAT TEKCT Ha AeknapauusiTa 3a
cboTBeTCcTBME Ha EC ce npeanara Ha cnefHuns MHTEpHET
ajpec:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
3a nHopmaums Ha noTpebuTens Tosa nsgenue Tpsibsa
na 6bae nHcTanupaHo v Aa paboTi Ha MUHUMATHO
oTcTosHMe OT 20 CM MeXAay U3AEeNnnNeTo 1 TANOTO.

O6xBat Ha YecToTaTa
2402 po 2480 MHz

MaxopHa Mol (Makcumym)
10 dBm

MAKELOHCKW ' n3jaga 3a cooGpasHocT

Co oBa, LG Electronics usjaBysa geka paauo onpemara
op tvnoTt MpeHoceH Bluetooth 3By4HMK € Bo cornacHocT
co [upektusata 2014/53/EY. Llennot TekcT Ha EY
13jaBara 3a COOOpa3HOCT e AoCTaneH Ha cnegHarta
VHTEPHET appeca:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
KopucHukoT Tpeba fa 3eme npeaswa feka OBOj ypes
Tpeba na ce nocTasw 1 aa ce pabotu o Hero co
MWHUManHO pacTojaHue og 20 cm nomery ypeaort u
Tenoro.

®pekBeHTeH oncer
2402 po 2480 MHz

W3nesHa mokHocT (Makc.)
10 dBm

SLOVENSCINA

LG Electronics izjavlja, da je radijska oprema tip Prenosni

Bluetooth zvo¢nik v skladu z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Polno

besedilo EU izjave o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem

spletnem naslovu:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedocs

Kar se tice uporabnika, je napravo potrebno namestiti in

uporabljati z minimalno razdaljo 20 cm med napravo in telesom.

Izjava o skladnosti

Frekven¢no obmodje
2402 do 2480 MHz

Izhodna moc¢ (maks.)
10 dBm

SHQIP

Me ané té kétij dokumenti, LG Electronics deklaron se pajisja e
radios e llojit Altoparlant Bluetooth Portativ éshté né pérputhje
me Direktivén 2014/53/BE. Tekstin e ploté té deklaratés sé
konformitetit té BE-sé mund ta gjeni né adresén e méposhtme
té internetit:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedocs
Mbani parasysh se kjo pajisje duhet té instalohet dhe pérdoret né
njé distancé minimale 20 cm nga trupi i pérdoruesit.

Deklarata e Konformitetit

Gama e frekuencés
2402 deri né 2480 MHz

Fugia dalése (Maksimum)
10 dBm

BOSANSKI  |zjava o uskladenosti

Ovim putem kompanija LG Electronics izjavljuje da je

tip radio opreme Prenosivi Bluetooth zvuénik u skladu

s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjelokupan tekst Izjave o
uskladenosti EU je dostupan na sljedecoj internet adresi:
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http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
Za razmatranje korisnika, ovaj uredaj bi trebalo instalirati
i rukovati sa minimalnim rastojanjem izmedu uredaja i
tijela od 20 cm.

Opseg frekvencije
2402 do 2480 MHz

Izlazna snaga (maks.)
10 dBm

SVENSKA Forsdkran om dverensstammelse

Harmed forsakrar LG Electronics att denna barbara Bluetooth-
hogtalare av radioutrustningstyp ar kompatibel med Direktiv
2014/53/EU. Den fullstandiga texten med denna EU forsakran

om dverensstammelse finns tillganglig pa foljande internetadress:

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
Av hansyn till anvandaren bor denna enhet installeras och
anvandas med ett avstand pa minst 20 cm mellan enheten och
kroppen.

Frekvensomfang

Uteffekt (Max.)

2402 till 2480 MHz

10 dBm

DANSK

Overensstemmelseserkleering

Herved erklaerer; LG Electronics at radioudstyret af

typen Baerbar Bluetooth hejttaler er i overensstemmelse

med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den komplette tekst af EU-

overensstemmelseserklaeringen er tilgeengelig pa felgende

internetadresse:
http://www.g.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#

Af hensyntagen til brugeren, skal denne enhed installeres og

betjenes med en minimumsafstand pa 20 cm mellem enheden

og kroppen.

Frekvensomrade Udgangseffekt (maks.)
2402 til 2480 MHz 10 dBm
NORSK Samsvarserkleering

LG Electronics erkleerer herved at dette radioutstyret av typen

baerbar Bluetooth-hayttaler er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/

EU. Den fullstendige teksten til EU-samsvarserklaeringen er

tilgjengelig via felgende internettadresse:
http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedocs#

Av hensyn til brukeren, ma denne enheten installeres og kjgres

ved en avstand pa min. 20 cm mellom enheten og kroppen.

Frekvensomrade
2402 - 2480 MHz

Utgangseffekt (maks.)
10 dBm

Suomi

Taten, LG Electronics julistaa, etta radiolaitetyyppi, Bluetooth
-kaiutin on Direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. Taman EU-
yhdenmukaisuusjulistuksen koko teksti 6ytyy seuraavasta
Internet-osoitteesta.

http://www.lg.com/global/support/cedoc/cedoc#
Tama laite tulee asentaa ja sitd kayttad vahintdan 20 cm
etdisyydelld kehostasi.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Lahtoteho (maks.)
10 dBm

Taajuusalue
2402 - 2480 MHz
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ENGLISH

Removal of waste batteries and accumulators
(Product with embedded battery ONLY)

In case this product contains a battery incorporated within

the product which cannot be readily removed by endusers, LG
recommends that only qualified professionals remove the battery,
either for replacement or for recycling at the end of this product’s
working life. To prevent damage to the product, and for their

own safety, users should not attempt to remove the battery and
should contact LG Service Helpline, or other independent service
providers for advice.

Removal of the battery will involve dismantling of the product
case, disconnection of the electrical cables/ contacts, and careful
extraction of the battery cell using specialized tools. If you need
the instructions for qualified professionals on how to remove

the battery safely, please visit http://www.ge.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.

DEUTSCH

Entfernen von Abfallbatterien und -Akkus
(Nur fur Produkte mit integrierter Batterie)

Falls dieses Produkt eine im Produkt eingearbeitete Batterie/
Akku enthalt, die nicht ohne weiteres durch den Endbenutzer
entfernt werden kann, empfiehlt LG, dass nur qualifizierte
Fachkrafte Batterie oder Akku entfernen, die/der entweder
wegen einer Ersatzlieferung oder fir ein Recycling am Ende

der Lebensdauer dieses Produkts ausgetauscht werden muss.
Um Schaden am Produkt zu vermeiden, und fir ihre eigene
Sicherheit, sollten Benutzer nicht versuchen, Batterie oder Akku
zu entfernen und diesbezlglich die LG-Beratungsstelle oder
einen anderen unabhangigen Dienstleister zwecks Beratung
kontaktieren.

Das Entfernen von Batterie oder Akku erfordert ein Zerlegen
des Produkts, die Trennung der elektrischen Leitungen/
Kontakte und eine sorgfaltige Entnahme der Batterie-/Akkuzelle
mit Spezialwerkzeugen. Wenn Sie die Anweisungen fiir
qualifizierte Fachkrafte bendtigen, wie man Batterie/Akku sicher
entfernen kann, besuchen Sie bitte http://www.ge.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.

FRANCAIS

Retrait de batteries et d'accumulateurs a mettre au rebut
(Produit avec batterie intégrée UNIQUEMENT)

Dans le cas ol ce produit contiendrait une batterie intégrée
impossible a retirer facilement par les utilisateurs finaux, LG
recommande de confier exclusivement a des professionnels
qualifiés le soin de retirer la batterie, que ce soit pour la
remplacer ou pour la recycler lorsque le produit est arrivée en
fin de vie. Pour éviter dendommager le produit et pour leur
propre sécurité, les utilisateurs ne doivent pas tenter de retirer
la batterie et ils doivent demander conseil a [aide en ligne de LG
Service ou a dautres prestataires de services indépendants.

Le retrait de la batterie implique de démonter le boitier du
produit, de débrancher les cables/contacts électriques et
dlextraire avec précaution |a cellule de a batterie en saidant
doutils spécialisés. En allant sur http://www.ge.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling, vous trouverez
des instructions destinées aux professionnels qualifiés sur les
procédures a employer pour retirer [a batterie en toute sécurité.
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NEDERLANDS

Verwijdering van afgedankte batterijen en accu's
(ALLEEN product ingebedde batterij)

In het geval dat dit product een binnen het product opgenomen
batterij bevat, die niet gemakkelijk kan worden verwijderd

door eindgebruikers, raadt LG aan om de batterij alleen door
gekwalificeerde professionals te laten verwijderen, zijnde voor
vervanging of voor recycling aan het einde van de levensduur
van dit product. Om schade aan het product te voorkomen, en
voor hun eigen veiligheid, moeten gebruikers niet proberen om
de batterij te verwijderen en moeten contact opnemen met de
LG-servicehulplijn of andere onafhankelijke serviceproviders voor
advies.

Het verwijderen van de batterij betreft demontage van

de productbehuizing, verbreken van de verbinding van
elektriciteitskabels/contacten en het zorgvuldig uitnemen van
de batterijcel met gebruik van gespecialiseerd gereedschap. Als
u de instructies voor gekwalificeerde professionals nodig hebt
betreffende het veilig verwijderen van de batterij, gaat u naar
http://www.lge.com/global/sustainability/environment/take-

back-recycling.

ITALIANO

Rimozione di batterie e accumulatori
(SOLO prodotti con batteria incorporata)

Nel caso in cuiil prodotto contenga una batteria incorporata

nel prodotto che non puo essere facilmente rimossa dallutente
finale, LG raccomanda che la batteria venga rimossa solo da
professionisti qualificati, sia per la sostituzione sia per il riciclaggio
al termine della vita del prodotto. Per evitare danni al prodotto,

e per la propria sicurezza, gli utenti non devono tentare di
rimuovere la batteria, ma contattare il Servizio clienti di LG o altri
fornitori di servizi indipendenti per ottenere consiglio.

La rimozione della batteria comporta lo smantellamento della
custodia del prodotto, la disconnessione di cavi/contatti elettrici,
e [attenta estrazione della cella batteria utilizzando strumenti
specifici. In caso di bisogno di istruzioni per professionisti
qualificati su come rimuovere la batteria in modo sicuro, si prega
divisitare http://www.ge.com/global/sustainability/environment/

EAAHNIKA

A@aipeon XpnOIPOTIOINUEVWVY PTTATAPIWY Kal
OUCOWPEUTWV

(MONO yia 10 TTpOidV JE TNV EVOWPATWHEVN UTTaTOPI)
2TV TTEPITITWON TTOU TO TTPOIOV JIABETEI EVOWNATWHEVN
JTatapia Tou de uTTopEi va agaipebei amd 1o xpAoTn,
n LG oag mporteivel va ameuBuvBeite o€ emmayyeApatia
yia TNV aQaipeon TnG pTraTapiag, E6v TPOKEITal va

TNV QVTIKATAOTACETE A VO TN OTEIAETE yIO QVOKUKAWGN
o710 T€Aog TNG {wn\g TNG. MNa TV TTPOAnWn BAGRNG

OTO TTPOIGV, KAl yIa TNV AoQAAEI TOU XPAROTN, UV
ETTIXEIPNOETE VA AQAIPETETE Tn PTTatapio. AtreuBuvOeite
otn Mpayun BoBeiag g LG, fi € dAo emrayyeAparia.
H a@aipeon Tng pmatapiag mpoUTmobETel
QTTOoUVaPUOAGYNCN ToU TIEPIBAUATOG TOU TTPOIGVTOG,
QaTTO0oUVOEDTN TWV NAEKTPIKWY KAAWIWV/ETaQWY,

Kl TIPOCEKTIKI| ATTOPAKPUVAN TNG PTTATORIAg

Je ege1dikeupéva epyaheia. Eav xpeideoTe Tig
ETTAYYEAPATIKEG 0BNYIES YIa TNV aQaipean TnG PTraTapiag,
emokepOeiTe TN S1euBuvaon http://www.lge.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.

PORTUGUES

Remocdo de residuos de pilhas e acumuladores
(APENAS produtos com bateria incorporada)

No caso de este produto conter uma bateria incorporada que nao
possa ser removida prontamente pelos utilizadores finais, seja
para substituicao ou reciclagem no fim da vida Util deste produto,
a LG recomenda que a sua remogao seja efetuada apenas por
técnicos qualificados. Para evitar danificar o produto e para sua
prépria seguranca, os utilizadores nao deverdo tentar remover a
bateria, devendo contactar o Servico de Assisténcia LG ou outros
fornecedores de servicos independentes.

A remocao da bateria implica a desmontagem da estrutura do
produto, a retirada dos cabos/contactos elétricos e a extracao
cuidadosa da célula da bateria utilizando ferramentas especificas.
Se pretender obter instrucdes de técnicos qualificados sobre o
modo de remogao sequro da bateria, visite http://wwwlge.com/
global/sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.

take-back-recycling.

ESPANOL

Eliminacién de las baterias y acumuladores usados
(SOLO para productos con baterfa integrada)

En caso de que este producto contenga una baterfa incorporada
que los usuarios finales no pueda retirar facilmente, LG
recomienda que sélo profesionales cualificados retiren la baterfa,
ya sea para su sustitucion que para reciclar la baterfa al final de
la vida Util del producto. Para evitar dafios en el producto, y por
su propia seguridad, el usuario no debe intentar retirar la baterfa,
debe ponerse en contacto con la Linea de Ayuda de Servicios de
LG, o con otros proveedores de servicios independientes para su
asesoramiento.

La eliminacién de la bateria implicara desmontar la carcasa del
producto, la desconexién de los cables/contactos eléctricos, y
una cuidadosa extraccién de la célula de la baterfa utilizando
herramientas especializadas. Si necesita instrucciones de
profesionales cualificados sobre cémo retirar la baterfa de
manera segura, por favor visite http://www.ge.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.
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MAGYAR

Elhasznélddott elemek és akkumulatorok eltavolitasa
(KIZAROLAG beagyazott elemmel rendelkezd termékek
esetében)

Ha a termék olyan bedgyazott elemet tartalmaz, amelyet

a termékbdl a végfelhasznald nem tud knnyedén

eltavolitani, az LG azt javasolja, hogy elemcseréhez vagy a

termék élettartamanak végén az Ujrahasznositashoz azt

csak szakemberrel tavolittassak el. A termék sérilésének
megakadalyozasa és a sajat biztonsaga érdekében a felhasznalok
ne kiséreljék meg az elem eltdvolitasat, és tanacsadasért vegyék
fel a kapcsolatot az LG Service segélyvonalaval vagy mas
flggetlen szolgaltatdval.

Az elem eltavolitasa soran fel kell nyitni a termékhazat, le kell
csatlakoztatni az elektromos kabeleket/érintkezéket, és specidlis
szerszammal dvatosan ki kell emelni az elemcellat. Ha szakember
tanacsara van szlksége ahhoz, hogy biztonsagosan tavolitsa el
az elemet, latogasson el a kovetkezd webhelyre: http://wwwlge.
com/global/sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.
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CESKY

Vyjmuti starych baterii a akumulatord
(POUZE pro vyrobek s integrovanou baterif)

V/ pipadg, Ze tento vyrobek obsahuje v produktu integrovanou
baterii, kterou koncovy uZivatel neméze snadno odstranit, je
doporuceno spolecnosti LG, aby bud' pfi vyméng, nebo za Ucelem
recyklace na konci Zivotnosti tohoto produktu, bylo vyjmutf baterie
ponechano pouze kvalifikovanym odbornikdim. Aby nedoslo k
poskozeni vyrobku, nebo kvili viastni bezpecnosti by se uzivatelé
neméli pokouset vyjmout baterii, ale naopak se obratit o radu na
servisni linku LG, nebo na jiné nezavislé poskytovatele sluzeb.
Vlyjmuti baterie bude zahrnovat rozebranf krytu produktu,
odpojenti elektrickych kabeld/kontaktl a peclivé vyjmuti baterie
pomocf specializovanych nastrojl. Potfebujete-li pokyny pro
kvalifikované odborniky o tom, jak bezpec¢né vyjmout baterii,
navstivte prosim webové stranky http://www.lge.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.

SLOVENCINA

Vybratie odpadovych batérii a akumulatorov
(LEN produkt so vstavanou batériou)

V pripade, ak tento produkt obsahuje batériu vstavant v
produkte, ktord nedokaze koncovy pouzivatel jednoducho vybrat,
spolo¢nost LG odportica, aby batériu na ticel vymeny alebo
recyklovania po skoncenf prevadzkovej Zivotnosti tohto produktu
vybrali kvalifikovani odbornici. S cielom zabrénit poskodeniu
produktu a kvali viastnej bezpe¢nosti sa pouZzivatelia nesmu
pokusat vyberat batériu a o pomoc musia poziadat linku pomoci
servisu LG alebo inych nezavislych poskytovatelov servisu.
Slcastou vybratia batérie bude rozmontovanie skrinky produktu,
odpojenie elektrickych kablov/kontaktov a opatrné vybratie
¢lanku batérie pomocou Specidlneho néradia. Ak potrebujete
pokyny o spdsobe bezpe¢ného vybratia batérie urcené pre
kvalifikovanych odbornikoy, navstivte http://www.ge.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.

POLSKI

Usuwanie zuzytych baterii i akumulatoréw
(Dotyczy TYLKO produktéw z wbudowang baterig)

Jesli ten produkt ma wbudowang baterie, ktérej konsument

nie powinien usuwac samodzielnie, LG zaleca, aby usuniecie
baterii (w celu jej wymiany lub recyklingu po zakorczeniu cyklu
zycia produktu) zleci¢ osobie wykwalifikowanej. Aby unikna¢
uszkodzenia produktu i ewentualnego niebezpieczeristwa,
uzytkownik nie powinien prébowac¢ usuwac baterii. Zamiast
tego, powinien skontaktowac sie z LG Service Helpline lub innym
niezaleznym dostawca ustug w celu uzyskania porady.

Proces usuwania baterii z urzadzenia obejmuije zdjecie obudowy
z urzadzenia, odtaczenie przewodow i stykdw elektrycznych oraz
ostrozne usuniecie ogniw baterii za pomocg specjalistycznych
narzedzi. Jesli potrzebujesz instrukcji bezpiecznego usuwania
baterii przeznaczonej dla wykwalifikowanych pracownikéw,
odwiedZ strone http://www.ge.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling.

ROMANA

Eliminarea bateriilor uzate si acumulatorilor uzati
(DOAR in cazul produselor cu baterie incorporata)
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Tn cazul in care bateria este incorporata in produs si nu poate
fiindepdrtata de utilizatorul final, LG recomandd ca bateria s&
fie Indepdrtatd doar de cdtre un personal calificat; bateria astfel
indepdrtata trebuie Inlocuitd si reciclatd la sfarsitul duratei de
viatd a produsului. Pentru a preveni deteriorarea produsului si
producerea oricrui accident, utilizatorilor li se recomanda s& nu
indeparteze bateria, si sd contacteze Serviciul de Asistenta LG,
sau orice altd unitate service individuala.

Eliminarea bateriei implicd demontarea carcasei produsului,
deconectarea cablurilor/racordurilor electrice si indepartarea

cu atentie a bateriei, cu folosirea sculelor speciale. Pentru
instructiunile de indepartare in conditii de sigurantd a bateriei,
destinate personalului calificat, va rugdm accesati http://www.ge.
com/global/sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.

LATVIESU

Nederigo bateriju un akumulatoru iznemsana
(TIKAI produktiem ar ieblvétu akumulatoru)

Ja Sim produktam ir akumulators, kas iebavéts produkta ta, ka
gala lietotajs to nevar vienkarsi iznemt, LG iesaka akumulatora
iznemsanu nomainas vai parstrades noltkos produkta dzives
cikla beigas uzticét tikai kvalificétiem specialistiem. Lai nenodaritu
kaitéjumu produktam un pasargatu sevi, lietotajiem nevajadzétu
méginat iznemt akumulatoru un vajadzétu konsultéties ar LG
palidzibas dienestu vai kadu neatkarigu pakalpojumu sniedzéju.
Lai iznemtu produkta akumulatoru, ir janonem produkta
korpuss, jaatvieno vadi un kontakti un ar ipasiem darbarikiem
uzmanigi jaiznem akumulators. Ja jums nepieciesamas
kvalificétiem specialistiem paredzétas norades par akumulatora
drosu iznemsanu, dodieties uz http://www:.lge.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.

LIETUVIY K.

Baterijy ir akumuliatoriy atlieky pasalinimas
(TIK produktams su integruotu akumuliatoriumi)

Jei Siame produkte jmontuotas akumuliatorius, kurio tiesioginis
naudotojas lengvai pasalinti negali, ,LG" rekomenduoja kad
akumuliatoriy, jo keitimo atveju arba perdirbimo produkto
tarnavimo laiko pabaigoje, pasalinty tik kvalifikuoti specialistai.
Siekiant apsaugoti jrenginj nuo apgadinimo ir jusy paciy
saugumui, naudotojai neturéty bandyti patys pasalinti
akumuliatoriaus ir norédami gauti patarimy turéty susisiekti su
,LG" Paslaugy pagalbos linija ar kitais nepriklausomais paslaugy
tiekéjais.

Akumuliatoriaus pasalinimas apima produkto korpuso
iSardyma, elektriniy kabeliy/kontakty atjungima ir atsargy
akumuliatoriaus elemento i$émima naudojant specialius
irankius. Jei jums reikia kvalifikuotiems specialistams skirty
instrukcijy kaip saugiai pasalinti akumuliatoriy, praSome
apsilankyti http://www.ge.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling.

EESTI

Kasutatud patareide ja akude eemaldamine
(AINULT kaetud akudega toote korral)

Juhul, kui tootel on toote sisemuses asuv aku, mida [dppkasutaja
ei saa lihtsalt eemaldada, soovitab LG aku eemaldamiseks, nii
vahetamise kui toote kasutusea [dppedes havitamiseks, kasutada
ainult kvalifitseeritud personali abi. Selleks, et valtida toote
kahjustusi ning tagada enda ohutus, ei tohi kasutaja akut ise
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eemaldada ning abi saamiseks tuleb Uihendust votta LG teenuste
kasutajatoega voi mistahes muu edasimiitjaga.

Aku eemaldamisel tuleb eemaldada toote korpus, katkestada
elektrijuhtmete/-kontaktide ihendus ning vastava toériistaga
eemaldada ettevaatlikult akuelement. Kui vajate aku ohutuks
eemaldamiseks professionaalset abiinfot, kilastage veebilehte
http://www.lge.com/global/sustainability/environment/take-

back-recycling

HRVATSKI

Uklanjanje potro3enih baterija/akumulatora
(SAMO uredaji s ugradenim baterijama/akumulatorima)

U slucaju kada uredaj sadrzi ugradenu bateriju/akumulator unutar
proizvoda koju ne moZze izvaditi krajni korisnik, LG preproucuje
neka bateriju/akumulator izvadi samo kvalificirano osoblje, bilo
radi zamjene ili recikliranja na kraju vijeka trajanja proizvoda.

Radi sprjecavanja ostecenja proizvoda i radi viastite sigurnosti,
korisnici ne smiju pokusavati izvaditi bateriju/akumulator i
trebaju kontaktirati telefonsku liniju za pomo¢ LG servisa ili druge
nezavisne pruzatelje servisa i zatraziti savjet.

Uklanjanje baterije/akumulatora uklju¢uje rastavijanje kucista
proizvoda, odspajanje elektri¢nih kabela/prikljuaka i pazljivo
vadenije Celije baterije pomocu posebnog alata. Ako trebate upute
kvalificiranih profesionalaca kako izvaditi bateriju na siguran
nacin, molimo posjetite http://www.ge.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling.

SRPSKI

Uklanjanje starih istro3enih baterija i akumulatora
(JEDINO proizvod sa ugradenom baterijom)

U slucaju da ovaj proizvod sadrzi bateriju koju krajnji korisnik ne
moze jednostavno da izvadi, LG preporucuje da to uradi samo
kvalifikovana osoba, bilo da se radi o zameni ili recikliranju baterije
nakon Sto se istrosi. Kako bi se sprecio nastanak bilo kakvog
ostecenja na proizvodu, a i zbog svoje li¢ne sigurnosti, korisnici
nikako ne treba da pokusavaju da sami izvade bateriju, ve¢

treba da pozovu LG pomocni servis ili nekog drugog nezavisnog
provajdera za savet.

Vadenje baterije ¢e podrazumevati demontiranje kutije proizvoda,
iskljucivanje elektri¢nih kablova i oprezno vadenje stanice

baterije koristeci posebne alate. Ako Vam je potrebna pomoc
kvalifikovane osobe da biste videli kako se to radi, molimo Vas da
pogledate veb stranicu http://www.ge.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling.

BbJITAPCKU

MN3xBbpnsiHe Ha oTNagbuy ChAabPXalm 6atepum n
aKymymnaTopm

(CAMO 3a npogykTu c BrpaaeHa batepws)

B cnyyait, Ye T031 NpogykT chabpxa Gatepust

BKITIOYEHA B HETO, KOSITO He MOXeE NECHO Aa bbae
OTCTpaHeHa OT KpaiHuTe noTpebutenu, LG npenopbuBa
camo kBanuduumpaHu cneumanucTyi fa ussaxgar
GaTepusiTa U Aa S 3aMeHsT, M NPOAYKTLT Aa ce Jane

3a peLuKnmpaHe B kpas Ha paboTHUSA CU XMBOT. 3a

[la NpefoTBpaTsT NoBpeaa Ha NpoayKTa, KakTo 1 3a
cobcTBeHaTa cv 6e3onacHocT, noTpebutennte He
TpsibBa fa ce onuTBaT Aa usBaxaar batepusita u Tpsioea
na ce cebpxart ¢ LG Service ,[opelua nunHns®, nnv gpyru
HEe3aBMCMMM JOCTABYNLM Ha YCIyrv 3@ CbBET.
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M3BaxpaHeTo Ha 6aTepusiTa BKITIOYBa AEMOHTaX

Ha KyTusiTa Ha NpoayKTa, paseanHsiBaHe Ha
enekTpu4ecknTe kabenn/koHTaKTW, BHUMAaTENHN
13BNUYaHe Ha kneTkata Ha batepusTta, kaTo ce
13Mon3BaT creuuanuampaHn UHCTPYMEHTU. AKO

1Mmarte HyXaa OT UHCTPYKLMMTE 3a KBanuuLypaHm
CcrnewuuanucTy 0THOCHO TOBa, Kak Aa u3BaauTe 6atepusTa
6e3onacHo, Mons noceteTe: http://www.lge.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.

MAKEZJOHCKW

OTcTpaHyBake Ha noTpolueHnTe 6atepun U
aKymynaTopu

(CAMO npowsBoau co BrpageHa batepuja)

[lokonky npoun3BogoT cogpxu 6atepuja WTo e BrpageHa
BO NPOU3BOOT M LUTO HE MOXaT KpajHUTEe KOPUCHWLM
[a ja otctpaHar, LG npenopadysa 6atepwjaTa fa ja
OTCTpaHaT camo KBanudukyBaHu NpodecroHarnHm
nvua, 6uno fa e 3a MeHyBakbe UNnu 3a peLnKnuparbe
MO UCTEKOT Ha XXMBOTHWOT Bek Ha Npon3BoAoT. 3a Aa
CrpeyaT OLUTETYBaHE Ha NPOU3BOLOT M NOpasMN HUBHA
concTBeHa 6e36eHOCT, kopucHULMTe He Tpeba aa ce
obuaysaat Aa ja otcTpaHyBaart batepujata 1 Tpeba fa
ja KOHTaKTVpaaT nuHWjaTa 3a nomoLL npu ycnyrm Ha LG
1NN Apyri HE3aBUCHM 1CMopaYyBayy Ha ycryru.
OTtcTpaHyBareTo Ha baTepujata 3HauM U packnonyBate
Ha KYKULUTETO Ha NPOWU3BOOT, UCKIyYyBakEe Ha
€rneKTPUYHUTE Kabnn/KOHTaKTW 1 BHUMATENHO BafeHe
Ha BaTepujaTta co cneuwjanuavpan anar. [Jokonky

BU ce NOTPebHU MHCTPYKLMUTE 3a KBanUuKyBaH!
npodpecroHanHu nuua 3a Toa Kako Aa ja oTcTpaHuTe
6atepujata 6e3benHo, noceteTe ja BeG-CTpaHuLaTa
http://www.lge.com/global/sustainability/environment/

take-back-recycling.

SLOVENSCINA

Odstranjevanje odpadnih baterij in akumulatorjev
(SAMO izdelki z vgrajenjo baterijo)

Ce izdelek vsebuije v izdelek vgrajene baterije in jih kon¢ni
uporabnik ne more zlahka odstraniti, vam LG priporoca, da
pois¢ete pomoc usposoblienega strokovnjaka, bodisi za
zamenjavo baterije ali za recikliranje ob koncu delovne dobe

tega izdelka. Za preprecevanje poskodb na izdelku in varnost
uporabnika, ne odstranjujte baterij sami, ampak si pois¢ite pomoc
servisa LG Service Helpline, ali drugega neodvisnega servisa, ki
nudi takSne storitve.

Odstranitev baterije bo vkljucevala, v primeru odstranitve izdelka,
prekinitev elektricnih kablov/kontaktov in previdno ostranitev
baterije, z uporabo ustreznega specialnega orodja. Ce potrebujete
navodila za kvalificirane strokovnjake o tem, kako varno odstraniti
baterijo, obis¢ite spletno stran http://www.lge.com/global/
sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.

SVENSKA

Kassering av forbrukade batterier och ackumulatorer
(Endast produkt med inbyggt batteri)

Om den har produkten innehaller ett batteri som sitter inbyggt
i produkten och inte enkelt kan tas bort av anvandarna
rekommenderar LG att endast behériga personer tar ur
batteriet, antingen for byte eller atervinning i slutet av
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produktens livslangd. For att forhindra skada pa produkten och
av sakerhetsskal far anvandarna inte forsoka ta ur batteriet

och ska kontakta LG Service Helpline, eller en annan oberoende
tjansteleverantor for att fa hjalp.

Borttagning av batteriet inkluderar demontering av produktens
kapa, frankoppling av elektriska kablar/kontakter och forsiktigt
uttag av batteriet med specialverktyg. Vid behov av instruktioner
fran behoriga fackman kring hur batteriet avlagsnas pa ett sakert
satt, besok sidan http://www.ge.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling.

DANSK

Fjernelse af opbrugte batterier og akkumulatorer
(KUN produkter med integreret batteri)

Hvis produktet har et indbygget batteri, som ikke nemt kan
fiernes af slutbrugere, anbefaler LG, at batteriet kun bliver
fiernet af kvalificerede teknikere, bade hvis det er til udskiftning
eller genbrug i slutning af produktets levetid. Med henblik pa

at forhindre skade pa produktet og af hensyn til brugernes
sikkerhed ma sidstnaevnte ikke selv forsege at fjerne batteriet,
og de bar kontakte LG Service Helpline eller en anden uafhzengig
serviceleverander angaende rad herom.

Fjernelse af batteriet involverer demontering af produkthuset,
afbrydelse af de elektriske kabler/kontakter og forsigtig
udtagning af battericellen ved hjeelp af specialvaerktajer. Hvis du
har brug for vejledningen for kvalificerede teknikere om, hvordan
batteriet sikkert skal fiernes, kan du besege http://wwwlge.com/
global/sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling.

NORSK

Fjerning av brukte batterier og akkumulatorer
(KUN produkt med integrert batteri)

| tilfelle dette produktet inneholder et batteri innlemmet

i produktet som ikke enkelt kan fjernes av sluttbrukere,
anbefaler LG at kun kvalifisert fagpersonale fjerner batteriet,
enten for bytte eller for resirkulering ved slutten av dette
produktets brukstid. For & unnga skade pa produktet, og for
deres egen sikkerhet, bar brukere ikke prave a fierne batteriet,
og ber kontakte LG Service Helpline, eller andre uavhengige
serviceleveranderer for rad.

Fjerning av batteriet vil involvere demontering av produktets
deksel, frakobling av elektriske kabler/kontakter, og forsiktig
uttrekking av battericellen med spesialverktey. Hvis du trenger
instruksjonene for kvalifisert fagpersonale om hvordan batteriet
fiernes trygt, ga til http://www.ge.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling.

SUOMI

Kaytettyjen paristojen/akkujen poisto
(Tuote VAIN kiintealla akulla)

Tassa tapauksessa tuote pitaad sisallaan akun joka on

litetty kiintedsti tuotteeseen ja jota ei voida valittdmasti
poistaa loppukayttdjien toimesta. LG suosittelee etta vain
patevoitetyt ammattilaiset poistavat akun, joko vaihtoa varten
tai kierratettavaksi taman tuotteen kayttoian paatyttya.
Estadkseen tuotteelle tapahtuvaa vahinkoa ja taatakseen
oman turvallisuutensa, kayttdjien ei pida yrittaa irrottaa akkua
vaan ottaa yhteytta LG-palvelulinjaan tai muuhun itsenaiseen
palvelutoimittajaan saadakseen ohjeistusta.

Akun irrotus kasittaa tuotteen kuoren purkamisen,
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sahkojohtojen/-liitantdjen irrotuksen, ja akkukennon irrotuksen
erikoistyokaluilla. Jos tarvitset ohjeita patevoitettyja ammattilaisia
varten koskien akun turvallista irrotusta, vieraile osoitteessa
http://www.lge.com/global/sustainability/environment/take-

back-recycling.

PYCCKUH

N3BneuyeHune otTpaboTaHHbIX GaTapei u
aKKyMynsTopoB
(TOJIbKO ons npogyKTOB CO BCTPOEHHOW GaTapeel)

B cnyyae ecnu JaHHbI NPOAYKT MMEET BCTPOEHHYIO
HaTapeto, KOTOpYH0 KOHEYHbIE Monb30BaTeN

He MoryT 6e3 Tpyaa n3sneyb, komnanus LG
pekomMeHayeT, 4Tobbl 6aTapes Obina n3BneyeHa Tonbko
KBanMMLMPOBaHHLIMI NpodeccnoHanamm ans ee
3aMeHbl UV YTUNN3aLMK MO OKOHYaHWUW cpoka cryxba
faHHoro npoaykTa. Bo n3bexanue nospexaenus
npoaykTa U B Liensix obecneyeHnst CobCTBEHHOM
6e3onacHocTv Nonb3oBaTensm creayet nsberatb
MonbITOK 13BneYb 6aTapeto u credyeT CBA3aTbCS CO
Cnyx6oit nogaepxkn LG nnu apyrumm HeaaBncumMbIMu
nocTaBLLyKaMu YCIyr A5 NOMyYeHust coBeTa.
W3BneyeHve 6atapeu BkmtoyaeT B cebs AeMOHTax
Kopnyca npoayKTa, OTKMOYEeHNEe ANeKTPUYECKNX
kabenen/koHTaKTOB 1 OCTOPOXHOE N3BMeYeHne
anemeHTa batapew, UCMonb3ys CneLmanuanpoBaHHble
VHCTPYMEHTbI. [N NONyYeHNst MHCTPYKLMIA

no 6esonacHomy 13BneyeHuto batapem ans
KBanM@MLMpOBaHHbIX NPOECCHOHANO0B, NoxanyicTa,
nocetute http://www.lge.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling.

TURKGE

Atik batarya ve akiilerin ¢ikarilmasi
(SADECE gomulti bataryali tiriinde)

Bu dirtinde, nihai kullanicilar tarafindan kolaylikla cikarilamayan
bataryanin triinle birlesik konumda olmasi halindel G, ister
batarya dedisiminde ister bu Griintin kullanim stiresinin sonunda
gerceklesecek olan bataryanin geri déniisimunde bataryanin
sadece nitelikli ve uzman kisiler tarafindan cikarilmasinitavsiye
eder. Kullanicilar, Griiniin zarar gérmesini engellemek ve kendi
guvenliklerini saglamak icin bataryayi clkarmaya kalkismamali

ve oneri konusunda LG Servis Yardim Hatti ya da diger bagimsiz
servis sadlayicilart ile iletisime gecmelidir.

Bataryayicikarma islemi,iiriin kasasinin sékulmesini, elektrik
kablo/baglantilarinin kesilmesini ve 6zel aletler kullanilarak
bataryanin dikkatli bir sekilde cikariimasini kapsar. Nitelikli ve
uzman kisilerin bataryayr guvenli bir sekilde clkarmalarina yénelik
talimatlara ihtiyag duymaniz halinde liitfen http://www.ge.
com/global/sustainability/environment/take-back-recycling
baglantisina gidiniz.
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